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Ardo Natal Support Ardo Natal Support 
Obstetric gel to facilitate vaginal birth Obstetric gel to facilitate vaginal birth 
Application only by trained personnel
Indications and application: Ardo Natal Support is a gel specially developed 
to facilitate vaginal birth. It is used for treatment during vaginal birth to facilitate 
vaginal birth for both mother and child and to protect the pelvic floor/perineum. Ardo 
Natal Support forms a lubricating film in the vaginal birth canal and thus reduces 
the birth-preventing frictional forces between the child and the vaginal birth canal.
Ardo Natal Support is non-allergenic, electrically conductive, slightly acidic, isotonic, 
mucosa-compatible and supports sonographic examinations. The gel can be used 
for both natural births and vaginal operative births.
Ardo Natal Support facilitates and shortens the expulsion period and protects both 
the mother and the baby, especially the vagina, pelvic floor, perineum and the child.
In particular, Ardo Natal Support is used:
• To facilitate vaginal birth to protect both the mother and child by reducing 

the frictional forces that prevent birth in natural births such as water birth, 
premature birth

• For treatment of the protracted birth process
• For perineum protection during vaginal births
• For prevention of postpartum urogenital burning
Special applications: Use during the opening and expulsion period (stage I 
and stage II).
Dosage and application: Ardo Natal Support is applied during birth in stage I or 
stage II during a vaginal examination.
With the help of the flexible vaginal catheter or manually with the help of one hand, the 
full amount of a syringe is distributed in the vaginal birth canal, starting below the cervix. 
To achieve an optimal lubricating film, an additional NaCl solution can be added during gel 
application. Commonly used solutions such as NaCl or aseptic solutions can be used as fluids. 
Ardo Natal Support shortens the expulsion period. Application time is usually 30-45 
minutes. The required dose is on average between 15 and 30 ml per birth. Experience 
has shown that the maximum dose of Ardo Natal Support is 30 ml.
Type of application: For local application in the vaginal birth canal.
Precautions: After opening the packaging, the vaginal catheter must be 
placed on the syringe. Preparation and application should be carried out under 
standard aseptic conditions.
After delivery of the infant’s head, the eye-nose-facial region of the newborn 
should be wiped with a dry cloth. If necessary, superficial suctioning of the mouth/
nose region should also be performed. Use a dry cloth during delivery to prevent 
the newborn from slipping.
Due to the electrical conductivity of Ardo Natal Support, electro-surgery can be used 
to stop bleeding at any time after use. Ardo Natal Support should therefore not be 
used with other gels to ensure the electrical conductivity of the gel.
Biocompatibility and use in pregnancy: There is no evidence of harmful effects 
on the mother or the newborn baby.
Side effects: There are no known side effects.
Interactions: There are no reported cases of interactions.
Contraindications: Ardo Natal Support should not be used in cases of:
- Suspected amniotic infection syndrome
- Signs of fetal asphyxia
- Known intolerance to any of the ingredients
- Contraindications for vaginal birth
Storage and shelf life: Ardo Natal Support should be stored at room temperature 
(+5 °C to +30 °C) and away from light. The expiry date is printed on the outer 
wrapping and on the package. Do not use Ardo Natal Support after the expiration date.
Dosage form and content: 1 disposable syringe containing 15ml obstetric gel 
individually packaged with vaginal catheter.
Properties and galenic formulation: Single-use packed and contains no medically 
active ingredients. Almost colorless gel of natural basis. The gel is highly viscous, isotonic 
with a slightly acidic pH value of 6.0 - 6.7, electrical conductivity 6.0 - 8.0 mS/cm.
Special characteristics: Ardo Natal Support supports the natural sliding effect during 
stage I (opening stage) and stage II (expulsion stage) of vaginal birth.
Note to the user: According to Regulation (EU) 2017/745 on medical devices, 
any serious incidents that occur in connection with the product must be reported 
to the manufacturer and the competent authorities of the Member State in which 
the user resides.

Also available: 
• Ardo Natal Perimassage
• Ardo Natal Restore                                                                          
• Ardo Natal Anti-Stretch

German is master file for content.

Ardo Natal Support Ardo Natal Support 
Geburtsgel zur Erleichterung der  Geburtsgel zur Erleichterung der  
vaginalen Geburt vaginalen Geburt 
Anwendung nur durch geschultes Personal
Indikation und Einsatzbereich: Ardo Natal Support ist ein speziell für die Erleichterung 
der Vaginalgeburt entwickeltes Gel. Es wird zur Behandlung während der Vaginalgeburt 
angewendet, um die Vaginalgeburt für Mutter und Kind zu erleichtern und den 
Beckenboden/Damm zu schonen. Ardo Natal Support bildet einen gleitfähigen Film 
im vaginalen Geburtskanal und reduziert so die geburtshindernden Reibungskräfte 
zwischen dem Kind und dem vaginalen Geburtskanal.
Ardo Natal Support ist nicht allergen, elektrisch leitfähig, leicht sauer, isoton, 
schleimhautverträglich und unterstützt die Sonographie. Das Gel kann sowohl bei 
natürlichen Geburten als auch bei vaginaloperativen Geburtsbeendigungen angewendet 
werden.
Ardo Natal Support erleichtert und verkürzt die Austreibungsphase und schont Mutter 
und Kind, insbesondere die Vagina, den Beckenboden und den Damm.
Im Einzelnen wird Ardo Natal Support angewendet:
• Zur Erleichterung der Vaginalgeburt zur Schonung von Mutter und Kind durch 

Reduktion der geburtshindernden Reibungskräfte bei natürlichen Geburten wie 
zum Beispiel, bei Wassergeburt, bei Frühgeburtlichkeit

• Zur Behandlung des protrahierten Geburtsverlaufes
• Zum Dammschutz bei Vaginalgeburten
• Zur Prävention des postpartalen urogenitalen Brennens
Spezielle Verwendungsempfehlung: Verwendung während der Öffnungs- und 
Austreibungsperiode (Phase I und Phase II).
Dosierung und Anwendung: Ardo Natal Support wird während der Geburt in Phase 
I oder Phase II anlässlich einer Vaginaluntersuchung appliziert.
Mit Hilfe des flexiblen Vaginalkatheters oder manuell mit Hilfe einer Hand wird die 
vollständige Menge einer Spritze im vaginalen Geburtskanal, beginnend unterhalb 
des Muttermundes, verteilt. Zur Erzielung eines optimalen Gleitfilms kann zusätzlich 
NaCl-Lösung bei der Gel Applikation zugeführt werden. Als Flüssigkeiten können die 
üblich verwendeten Lösungen wie NaCl oder aseptische Lösungen verwendet werden. 
Ardo Natal Support verkürzt die Austreibungsperiode. In der Regel beträgt die 
Anwendungsdauer 30-45 Minuten. Die erforderliche Dosis liegt im Mittel zwischen 15 und 
30 ml pro Geburt. Die Maximaldosis beträgt erfahrungsgemäss 30 ml Ardo Natal Support.
Art der Anwendung: Zur lokalen Anwendung im vaginalen Geburtskanal.
Vorsichtsmassnahmen: Nach Öffnen der Verpackung ist der Vaginalkatheter auf 
die Spritze aufzusetzen. Die Präparation und Applikation ist unter den üblichen 
aseptischen Massnahmen durchzuführen.
Nach der Entbindung des kindlichen Kopfes sollte die Augen-Nasen-Gesichtsregion 
des Neugeborenen mit einem trockenen Tuch abgewischt werden. Gegebenenfalls 
sollte auch ein oberflächliches Absaugen der Mund/Nasen Region erfolgen. Es ist 
empfehlenswert bei der Entbindung des Kindes ein trockenes Tuch zu verwenden, 
um ein Entgleiten des Neugeborenen zu verhindern.
Aufgrund der elektrischen Leitfähigkeit von Ardo Natal Support kann jederzeit nach 
der Verwendung Elektrochirurgie zur Blutstillung eingesetzt werden. Ardo Natal 
Support sollte daher nicht mit anderen Gelen angewendet werden, um die elektrische 
Leitfähigkeit des Gels zu gewährleisten.
Biokompatibilität und Verwendung in der Schwangerschaft: Es besteht kein 
Hinweis für eine schädigende Wirkung für Mutter oder das Neugeborene.
Nebenwirkungen: Es sind keine Nebenwirkungen bekannt.
Interaktionen: Es sind keine Fälle von Interaktionen bekannt.

Kontraindikationen: Ardo Natal Support sollte nicht angewendet werden bei:
- Verdacht auf Amnioninfektionssyndrom
- Anzeichen für eine fetale Asphyxie
- Bekannte Unverträglichkeit gegen einen der Inhaltsstoffe
- Kontraindikationen für eine vaginale Geburt
Lagerung und Haltbarkeit: Ardo Natal Support ist bei Raumtemperatur (+5 °C bis 
+30 °C) aufzubewahren und sollte vor Lichteinfluss geschützt sein. Das Verfallsdatum 
ist auf der äusseren Umhüllung und der Packung aufgedruckt. Ardo Natal Support 
sollte nach dem Verfallsdatum nicht mehr verwendet werden.
Darreichungsform und Inhalt: 1 Einwegspritze à 15ml Geburtsgel einzeln mit 
Vaginalkatheter verpackt.
Eigenschaften und galenische Form: Einweg verpackt und enthält keine arzneilich 
wirksamen Bestandteile. Nahezu farbloses Gel auf natürlicher Basis. Das Gel ist 
hochviskos, isoton mit einem leicht sauren pH-Wert von 6,0 - 6,7, elektrische 
Leitfähigkeit 6.0 - 8.0 mS/cm.
Spezielle Eigenschaften: Ardo Natal Support unterstützt die natürliche Gleitwirkung 
während der Phase I (Öffnungsphase) und II (Austreibungsphase) bei der Vaginalgeburt.
Hinweis an den Anwender: Der Verordnung (EU) 2017/745 über Medizinprodukte 
entsprechend sind im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt aufgetretenen schwerwiegenden 
Vorfälle dem Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedstaats, in dem der 
Anwender niedergelassen ist, zu melden.
Ebenso erhältlich:                                                              
• Ardo Natal Perimassage
• Ardo Natal Restore                                                                          
• Ardo Natal Anti-Stretch

Der deutsche Text ist die Referenz für den Inhalt.

Ardo Natal Support Ardo Natal Support 
Gel d’accouchement pour soulager  Gel d’accouchement pour soulager  
l’accouchement vaginal l’accouchement vaginal 
Application uniquement par du personnel formé
Indication et utilisation : Ardo Natal Support est un gel spécialement conçu pour 
faciliter l’accouchement vaginal. Il sert de traitement pendant l’accouchement vaginal 
pour faciliter l’accouchement vaginal de la mère et de l’enfant et préserver le plancher 
pelvien/périnée. Ardo Natal Support forme un film lubrifiant dans le canal de naissance 
vaginal et réduit les forces de frottement qui font obstacle à l’accouchement entre l’enfant 
et le canal de naissance vaginal.
Ardo Natal Support conduit l’électricité, est hypoallergénique, légèrement acide, isotonique, 
toléré par la muqueuse et favorise l’échographie. Le gel peut être utilisé aussi bien lors 
des accouchements naturels que des opérations vaginales pour accélérer l’accouchement.
Ardo Natal Support facilite et raccourcit la phase d’expulsion et préserve la mère et l’enfant, 
et plus particulièrement le vagin, le plancher pelvien et le périnée.
En détail, Ardo Natal Support est utilisé :
• Pour faciliter l’accouchement vaginal, pour préserver la mère et l’enfant, pour réduire les 

forces de frottement qui font obstacle à l’accouchement lors des accouchements naturels 
comme par exemple les naissances dans l’eau ou en cas d’accouchement précoce

• Pour le traitement de l’accouchement prolongé
• Pour la protection du périnée lors des accouchements vaginaux
• En prévention de la brûlure urogénitale post-partum
Usage spécial recommandé : Utilisation pendant la période d’ouverture et d’expulsion 
(phase I et phase II).
Dosage and application : Ardo Natal Support est appliqué pendant l’accouchement 
en phase I ou en phase II à l’occasion d’un examen vaginal.
À l’aide du cathéter vaginal flexible, ou manuellement à l’aide d’une main, toute la quantité 
d’un seringue est distribuée dans le canal de naissance vaginal, en commençant par la 
partie inférieure du col de l’utérus. Pour obtenir un film lubrifiant optimal, une solution 
NaCl peut être ajoutée à l’application de gel. Les solutions généralement utilisées comme 
NaCl ou les solutions aseptiques peuvent servir de liquides. 

Ardo Natal Support raccourcit la période d’expulsion. En règle générale, l’utilisation dure 
30-45 minutes. La dose requise est située entre 15 et 30 ml par accouchement. L’expérience 
montre que la dose maximale est de 30 ml Ardo Natal Support.
Type d’utilisation : Pour une utilisation locale dans le canal de naissance vaginal.
Précautions : Une fois l’emballage est ouvert, le cathéter vaginal doit être mis sur la seringue. 
La préparation et l’application doivent avoir lieu selon les règles d’aseptisation courantes.
Dès la sortie de la tête de l’enfant, la région des yeux, du nez et du visage du nouveau-né 
doit être essuyée avec un chiffon sec. Le cas échéant, il faut procéder à une aspiration 
superficielle de la région de la bouche et du nez. Il est recommandé d’utiliser un chiffon 
sec dès la naissance de l’enfant pour éviter que le nouveau-né ne glisse.
Compte tenu de la conductivité électrique de Ardo Natal Support, il peut être utilisé à tout 
moment pour l’hémostase après le recours à la chirurgie électrique. Ardo Natal Support 
ne doit pas être utilisé avec d’autres gels pour garantir la conductivité électrique du gel.
Biocompatibilité et utilisation pendant la grossesse : Aucun effet nocif n’a été 
constaté chez les mères ou les nouveaux-nés.
Effets secondaires: Il n’y a pas d’effets secondaires connus.
Interactions : Il n’y a pas de cas connu d’interactions.
Contre-indications : L’utilisation de Ardo Natal Support est à proscrire en cas de :
- Syndrome d’infection amniotique suspecté
- Signes d’asphyxie fœtale
- Intolérance connue à l’un des ingrédients
- Contre-indications pour un accouchement vaginal
Stockage et durée de conservation : Ardo Natal Support doit être conservé à 
température ambiante (+5 °C jusqu’à +30 °C) et tenu à l’abri de la lumière. La date 
de péremption est imprimée sur le revêtement extérieur et l’emballage. Ardo Natal 
Support ne doit plus être utilisé après la date de péremption.
Forme posologique et contenu : 1 seringue jetable de 15 ml de gel d’accouchement 
emballée individuellement avec le cathéter vaginal.
Propriétés et forme galénique : Dans un emballage jetable, sans composants 
actifs médicinaux. Gel presque incolore d’origine naturelle. Le gel est très visqueux, 
isotonique avec une valeur pH légèrement acide de 6,0 - 6,7, et une conductivité 
électrique de 6,0 – 8,0 mS/cm.
Propriétés spécifiques : Ardo Natal Support stimule la lubrification naturelle pendant 
la phase I (phase d’ouverture) et II (phase d’expulsion) lors de l’accouchement vaginal.
Remarque à l’attention de l’utilisateur:  Conformément au Règlement (UE) 
2017/745 relatif aux dispositifs médicaux, les incidents graves survenus en rapport 
avec le produit doivent être signalés au fabricant et à l’autorité compétente de 
l’État membre au sein duquel l’utilisateur est établi.
Également disponible : 
• Ardo Natal Perimassage
• Ardo Natal Restore                                                                          
• Ardo Natal Anti-Stretch

Le texte en langue allemande sert de référence pour le contenu.

Ardo Natal Support Ardo Natal Support 
Gel ostetrico per facilitare il parto vaginale Gel ostetrico per facilitare il parto vaginale 
Applicato solo da personale qualificato
Indicazioni e impiego: Ardo Natal Support è un gel sviluppato appositamente per 
facilitare il parto vaginale. È utilizzato a scopo terapeutico durante il parto vaginale 
per facilitarne il decorso sia per la madre che per il bambino e proteggere il pavimento 
pelvico/perineo. Ardo Natal Support forma una pellicola scivolosa nel canale del parto 
riducendo l’attrito che ostacola il parto, tra il bambino e il canale vaginale.
Ardo Natal Support è anallergico, elettroconduttivo, leggermente acido, isotonico, 
compatibile con le mucose e agevola l’ecografia. Il gel è utilizzabile sia in caso di parto 
naturale sia in caso di parto vaginale operativo.
Ardo Natal Support facilita e riduce la fase di espulsione proteggendo madre e bambino 
e in particolare la vagina, il pavimento pelvico e il perineo.

Nello specifico Ardo Natal Support è utilizzato:
• per facilitare il parto vaginale e proteggere madre e bambino riducendo l’attrito 

che ostacola il parto in caso di parto naturale, come anche in caso di parto in acqua 
o parto pretermine

• per il trattamento di un parto con decorso protratto
• per proteggere il perineo in caso di parto vaginale
• per prevenire il bruciore genitourinario nel post-partum
Raccomandazione speciale per l’impiego: Utilizzo durante il periodo di dilatazione 
ed espulsione (fase I e fase II).
Posologia e impiego: Ardo Natal Support viene applicato durante il parto, nella fase 
I o nella fase II, durante una visita vaginale.
La quantità completa di una siringa viene distribuita nel canale vaginale con l’aiuto di un 
catetere vaginale flessibile o manualmente, a cominciando alla base della cervice. Per 
ottenere una pellicola che scivoli in modo ottimale è possibile aggiungere una soluzione 
fisiologica all’applicazione del gel. I liquidi utilizzabili sono soluzioni comunemente 
impiegate come le soluzioni fisiologiche o altre soluzioni asettiche. 
Ardo Natal Support riduce la fase di espulsione. Di norma la durata di utilizzo è di 30-45 
minuti. La dose necessaria è in media 15 - 30 ml per ogni parto. L’esperienza indica 
che la dose massima impiegata di Ardo Natal Support è di 30 ml.
Modo di somministrazione: Somministrazione topica nel canale del parto.
Misure precauzionali: Dopo apertura della confezione applicare il catetere vaginale 
sulla siringa. Procedere alla preparazione e all’applicazione nel rispetto delle 
consuete misure di asepsi.
Appena la testa del bambino fuoriesce dal canale del parto l’area di occhi e naso, con 
un panno asciutto. Se opportuno, eseguire anche un’aspirazione superficiale dell’area 
della bocca/del naso. Quando il bambino fuoriesce dal canale del parto si consiglia di 
utilizzare un panno asciutto per evitare che il neonato possa scivolare.
Per le proprietà elettroconduttive di Ardo Natal Support, si potranno eseguire, in 
qualsiasi momento dopo l’utilizzo del gel, procedure elettrochirurgiche a fini emostatici. 
Ardo Natal Support non deve pertanto essere utilizzato con altri gel per garantirne le 
proprietà elettroconduttive.
Biocompatibilità e utilizzo in gravidanza: Non sono disponibili indicazioni su 
eventuali effetti dannosi per la madre o il neonato.
Effetti collaterali: Non sono noti effetti collaterali.
Interazioni: Non sono noti casi di interazioni.
Controindicazioni: Ardo Natal Support non deve essere utilizzato in caso di:
- sospetto di amnionite
- segni di asfissia fetale
- intolleranza nota verso uno qualsiasi dei componenti
- controindicazioni a un parto vaginale
Conservazione e durata: Conservare Ardo Natal Support a temperatura ambiente (da 
+5 °C a +30 °C) e al riparo dalla luce. La data di scadenza è stampata sull’imballaggio 
esterno e sulla confezione. Ardo Natal Support non deve essere utilizzato dopo la 
data di scadenza.
Forma farmaceutica e contenuto: 1 siringa monouso da 15 ml di gel, confezionata 
singolarmente con catetere vaginale.
Proprietà e forma galenica: Confezione monouso. Non contiene principi attivi 
farmaceutici. Gel praticamente incolore su base naturale. Il gel è altamente viscoso, 
isotonico con un pH leggermente acido di 6,0 - 6,7, conducibilità elettrica 6,0 – 8,0 
mS/cm.
Caratteristiche speciali: Ardo Natal Support facilita lo scivolamento naturale 
durante la fase I (fase di dilatazione) e II (fase di espulsione) del parto vaginale.
Nota per l’utilizzatore: Ai sensi del regolamento (UE) 2017/745 sui dispositivi medici, 
eventuali incidenti gravi verificatisi in relazione al prodotto devono essere segnalati al 
produttore e all’autorità competente dello stato membro in cui risiede l’utilizzatore.
Sono disponibili anche:                                                              
• Ardo Natal Perimassage
• Ardo Natal Restore                                                                          
• Ardo Natal Anti-Stretch

Il testo in tedesco fa riferimento per il contenuto.

Ardo Natal Support Ardo Natal Support 
Obstetric gel ter verlichting van de  Obstetric gel ter verlichting van de  
vaginale bevalling vaginale bevalling 
Gebruik alleen door geschoold personeel
Indicatie en toepassingsgebied: Ardo Natal Support is een speciaal ontwikkelde 
gel om de vaginale bevalling te verlichten. Hij wordt ingezet als behandeling tijdens 
de vaginale bevalling, om de bevalling voor moeder en kind gemakkelijker te maken 
en de bekkenbodem/dam te ontzien. Ardo Natal Support vormt een glijlaagje in het 
vaginale geboortekanaal en vermindert zo de wrijvingskrachten tussen het kind en 
het vaginale geboortekanaal die de bevalling belemmeren.
Ardo Natal Support is niet allergeen, elektrisch geleidend, licht zuur, isotoon, 
slijmvliesvriendelijk en ondersteunt de echografie. De gel kan zowel bij natuurlijke 
bevallingen als bij bevallingen via een vaginaal-operatieve ingreep gebruikt worden.
Ardo Natal Support verlicht en verkort de uitdrijvingsfase en ontziet moeder en kind, 
met name de vagina, de bekkenbodem en de dam.
In detail wordt Ardo Natal Support gebruikt:
• Ter verlichting van de vaginale bevalling om moeder en kind te ontzien door 

bij natuurlijke bevallingen zoals waterbevalling of voortijdige geboorte de 
wrijvingskrachten die de bevalling belemmeren te verminderen

• Ter behandeling van een geprotraheerd beloop van de bevalling
• Ter bescherming van het peritoneum bij vaginale bevallingen
• Ter preventie van postpartaal urogenitaal branden
Speciaal gebruiksadvies: Gebruik tijdens de ontsluitings- en uitdrijvingsfase 
(fase I en fase II).
Dosering en toepassing: Ardo Natal Support wordt tijdens de bevalling in fase I 
of fase II aangebracht naar aanleiding van een vaginaal onderzoek.
Met behulp van de flexibele vaginale katheter of met de hand wordt de volledige 
inhoud van een spuit over het vaginale geboortekanaal verdeeld, beginnend onder de 
baarmoedermond. Om een optimale glijlaag te verkrijgen, kan er bij het aanbrengen 
van de gel NaCl-oplossing worden toegevoegd. Als vloeistoffen kunnen de gewoonlijk 
gebruikte oplossingen zoals NaCl of aseptische oplossingen gebruikt worden. 
Ardo Natal Support verkort de uitdrijvingsfase. In de regel bedraagt de gebruiksduur 
30-45 minuten. De benodigde dosis ligt gemiddeld tussen 15 en 30 ml per bevalling. 
De maximale dosis bedraagt op basis van ervaring 30 ml Ardo Natal Support.
Wijze van gebruik: Voor lokale toepassing in het vaginale geboortekanaal.
Voorzorgsmaatregelen: Na het openen van de verpakking moet de vaginale 
katheter op de spuit worden gezet. Preparatie en applicatie dienen plaats te vinden 
onder de gebruikelijke aseptische maatregelen.
Na de verlossing van het kinderhoofdje moet de oog-neus-gezichtsregio van de baby 
met een droge doek worden afgeveegd. Indien nodig moet de mond/neus-regio ook 
oppervlakkig worden afgezogen. Het is raadzaam om bij de bevalling van het kind 
een droge doek te gebruiken, om te verhinderen dat de baby uit de handen glipt.
Vanwege het elektrisch geleidingsvermogen van Ardo Natal Support kan op elk 
moment na het gebruik elektrochirurgie voor bloedstelping worden ingezet. Ardo 
Natal Support mag niet in combinatie met andere gels worden gebruikt, om het 
elektrisch geleidingsvermogen van de gel te garanderen.
Biocompatibiliteit en gebruik tijdens de zwangerschap: Er bestaan geen 
aanwijzingen voor een schadelijke werking voor moeder of het pasgeboren kind.
Bijwerkingen: Er zijn geen bijwerkingen bekend.
Interacties: Er zijn geen gevallen van interacties bekend.
Contra-indicaties: Ardo Natal Support mag niet worden gebruikt bij:
- verdenking op amnioninfectiesyndroom
- aanwijzingen voor een foetale asfyxie
- bekende intolerantie voor een van de ingrediënten
- contra-indicaties voor een vaginale bevalling
Bewaring en houdbaarheid: Ardo Natal Support moet bij kamer-temperatuur (+5 
°C tot +30 °C) worden bewaard en moet tegen lichtinvloeden worden beschermd. 
De vervaldatum is op het buitenste omhulsel en op de verpakking gedrukt. Ardo 
Natal Support mag na de vervaldatum niet meer worden gebruikt.
Presentatievorm en inhoud: 1 wegwerpspuit à 15 ml bevallingsgel afzonderlijk 
verpakt met vaginale katheter.
Eigenschappen en galenische vorm: Verpakt voor eenmalig gebruik, bevat geen 
medicinaal werkzame bestanddelen. Vrijwel kleurloze gel op natuurlijke basis. De 
gel is hoogviskeus, isotoon met een licht zure pH-waarde van 6,0 - 6,7, elektrisch 
geleidingsvermogen 6,0 – 8,0 mS/cm.
Speciale eigenschappen: Ardo Natal Support ondersteunt de natuurlijke glijwerking 
tijdens fase I (ontsluitingsfase) en II (uitdrijvingsfase) bij vaginale bevalling.
Kennisgeving aan de gebruiker: In overeenstemming met EU-verordening 
2017/745 voor medische hulpmiddelen dienen ernstige incidenten die zich hebben 
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voorgedaan in samenhang met het product, te worden gemeld aan de fabrikant 
en de juiste overheidsinstantie van de lidstaat waarin de gebruiker is gevestigd.
Ook verkrijgbaar:                                                              
• Ardo Natal Perimassage
• Ardo Natal Restore                                                                          
• Ardo Natal Anti-Stretch

De Duitse tekst is de referentie voor de inhoud.

Ardo Natal Support Ardo Natal Support 
Gel para facilitar el parto vaginal Gel para facilitar el parto vaginal 
Aplicación únicamente por parte de personal capacitado
Indicaciones y aplicación: Ardo Natal Support es un gel especialmente desarrollado 
para facilitar el parto vaginal. Se utiliza como tratamiento durante el parto vaginal para 
facilitar el parto vaginal a la madre y al bebé y para proteger el suelo pélvico/perineo. 
Ardo Natal Support forma una película lubricante en el canal vaginal para reducir la 
fricción entre el bebé y el canal vaginal, lo que obstaculiza el nacimiento.
Ardo Natal Support es hipoalergénico, conductor de la electricidad, ligeramente ácido, 
isotónico, tolerado por la mucosa y compatible con las ecografías. El gel se puede utilizar 
tanto en partos naturales como en partos quirúrgicos vaginales.
Ardo Natal Support facilita y acorta la fase de expulsión y protege al bebé y a la madre, 
especialmente la vagina, el suelo pélvico y el perineo.
Ardo Natal Support se utiliza principalmente para:
• Facilitar el parto vaginal y proteger a la madre y al bebé, ya que reduce la fricción 

que obstaculiza el nacimiento durante los partos naturales, como por ejemplo partos 
en el agua o partos prematuros

• Tratamiento durante partos prolongados
• Proteger la zona perineal en los partos vaginales
• Prevenir las molestias urogenitales después del parto

Recomendación especial de uso: Uso durante el período de apertura y expulsión 
(fase I y fase II).

Dosificación y aplicación: Ardo Natal Support se aplica en la fase I o en la fase II del 
parto durante el examen vaginal.
Con la ayuda del catéter vaginal flexible o con la mano, se distribuye la totalidad de la 
jeringa en el canal vaginal, comenzando por debajo del cuello uterino. Para obtener una 
película lubricante óptima, se puede añadir una solución de NaCl al aplicar el gel. Como 
líquidos, se pueden utilizar las soluciones más habituales, como NaCl o soluciones asépticas. 
Ardo Natal Support acorta el período de expulsión. Normalmente, el tiempo de 
aplicación es de entre 30 y 45 minutos. La dosis requerida es de entre 15 y 30 ml de 
media por parto. Por experiencia, la dosis máxima de Ardo Natal Support es de 30 ml.

Tipo de aplicación: Para aplicación local en el canal vaginal.

Precauciones: Una vez abierto el envase, poner el catéter vaginal en la jeringa. La 
preparación y aplicación deben realizarse en condiciones asépticas.
Cuando salga la cabeza del bebé, hay que limpiar la zona de los ojos, la nariz y la cara 
del recién nacido con un paño seco. Si es necesario, también se debe realizar una 
succión superficial de la zona de la boca/nariz. Se recomienda utilizar un paño seco 
durante el parto para evitar que el recién nacido resbale.
Debido a la conductividad eléctrica de Ardo Natal Support, se puede recurrir a la 
electrocirugía para detener la hemorragia en cualquier momento después de su uso. 
Por lo tanto, Ardo Natal Support no debe utilizarse junto con otros geles para garantizar 
su conductividad eléctrica.

Biocompatibilidad y uso durante el embarazo: No hay evidencias de efectos 
perjudiciales para la madre o el recién nacido.
Efectos secundarios: No se conocen efectos secundarios.
Interacciones: No se conocen casos de interacciones.

Contraindicaciones: Ardo Natal Support no debe utilizarse en caso de:
- Sospecha de síndrome de infección amniótica
- Indicios de asfixia fetal

- Intolerancia conocida a cualquiera de sus ingredientes
- Si el parto vaginal está contraindicado

Almacenamiento y conservación: Ardo Natal Support debe almacenarse a temperatura 
ambiente (entre 5 °C y 30 °C) y protegerse de la luz directa. La fecha de caducidad 
está impresa en el envoltorio exterior y en el paquete. Ardo Natal Support no debe 
utilizarse después de la fecha de caducidad.
Forma farmacéutica y contenido: 1 jeringa desechable de 15 ml de gel para el 
parto envuelta individualmente con un catéter vaginal.
Propiedades y forma galénica: Envase desechable; no contiene ingredientes activos. 
Gel casi incoloro de base natural. El gel es muy viscoso, isotónico y con un pH ligeramente 
ácido de 6.0 - 6.7, conductividad eléctrica 6.0 - 8.0 mS/cm.
Propiedades especiales: Ardo Natal Support facilita el efecto natural de deslizamiento 
durante la fase I (apertura) y la fase II (expulsión) del parto vaginal.
Nota para el usuario: Conforme al Reglamento (UE) 2017/745 para los productos 
sanitarios, todos los eventos graves que se produzcan en relación con el producto se 
deben notificar al fabricante y a las autoridades responsables del Estado miembro en 
el que resida el usuario.
También disponible:                                                              
• Ardo Natal Perimassage
• Ardo Natal Restore                                                                          
• Ardo Natal Anti-Stretch

El texto en alemán es la referencia para el contenido.

Ardo Natal Support Ardo Natal Support 
Gel de parto para facilitar o parto vaginal Gel de parto para facilitar o parto vaginal 
Aplicação apenas por pessoal especializado
Indicações e área de aplicação: O Ardo Natal Support é um gel especialmente 
desenvolvido para facilitar o parto vaginal. É utilizado durante o parto vaginal para 
facilitar o parto vaginal para mãe e filho e para proteger a cavidade pélvida/períneo. O 
Ardo Natal Support forma uma película lubrificante no canal do parto vaginal diminuindo, 
assim, as forças de atrito obstrutivas entre a criança e o canal do parto vaginal.
O Ardo Natal Support é antialérgico, eletricamente condutor, levemente ácido, isotónico, 
compatível com as mucosas e compatível com ultrassonografia. O gel pode ser utilizado 
tanto em partos naturais como em partos operatórios vaginais.
O Ardo Natal Support facilita e encurta a fase de expulsão e protege a mãe e a criança, 
principalmente a vagina, cavidade pélvica e períneo.
Especificamente, o Ardo Natal Support é utilizado:
• Para facilitar o parto vaginal protegendo a mãe e a criança, e diminuindo as forças 

de atrito em partos naturais, como nascimentos na água e prematuros
• Para utilização em trabalhos de parto prolongados
• Para proteção perineal durante partos vaginais
• Para a prevenção da queimadura urogenital pós-parto
Recomendação especial de utilização: Utilize durante o período de dilatação e 
expulsão (fase I e fase II).
Dosagem e aplicação: O Ardo Natal Support é aplicado durante o parto na fase I ou 
fase II durante um exame vaginal.
Com a ajuda do cateter vaginal flexível ou manualmente com a ajuda de uma das 
mãos, toda a quantidade de uma seringa é distribuída no canal do parto vaginal, 
começando abaixo do colo do útero. Para obter uma película lubrificante ideal, também 
pode ser adicionada uma solução de NaCl durante a aplicação do gel. As soluções mais 
utilizadas, como NaCl ou soluções assépticas, podem ser utilizadas como líquidos. 
O Ardo Natal Support diminui o período de expulsão. Normalmente, o tempo de 
aplicação é de 30 a 45 minutos. A quantidade média necessária é entre 15 e 30 ml 
por parto. A experiência mostra quea dose máxima de Ardo Natal Support é de 30 ml.
Tipo de aplicação: Para utilização local no canal de parto vaginal.
Precauções: Após a abertura da embalagem, o cateter vaginal deve ser acoplado à seringa. 
A preparação e a aplicação devem ser efetuadas segundo as medidas assépticas habituais.

Após o nascimento, os olhos, nariz e rosto do recém-nascido devem ser limpos com um 
pano seco. Se necessário, também deve ser realizada a sucção superficial da região da 
boca/nariz. É aconselhável utilizar um pano seco após o nascimento para evitar que o 
recém-nascido escorregue.
Devido à condutividade elétrica do Ardo Natal Support, a eletrocirurgia pode ser usada 
para estancar o sangramento a qualquer momento após a utilização. O Ardo Natal 
Support não deve, portanto, ser utilizado com outros géis para garantir a condutividade 
elétricado mesmo.
Biocompatibilidade e utilização na gravidez: Não há evidências de efeitos 
prejudiciais para a mãe ou para o recém-nascido.
Efeitos secundários: Não são conhecidos quaisquer efeitos secundários.
Interações: Não há casos conhecidos de interações.
Contraindicações: O Ardo Natal Support não deve ser utilizado em caso de:
- Suspeita de síndroma de infeção amniótica
- Sinais de asfixia fetal
- intolerância conhecida a um dos componentes
- Contraindicações para parto vaginal
Armazenamento e validade: O Ardo Natal Support deve ser armazenado à temperatura 
ambiente (+5 °C a +30 °C) e deve ser protegido da luz. O prazo de validade está 
impresso na parte externa da embalagem. O Ardo Natal Support não deve ser utilizado 
após o prazo de validade.
Forma de dosagem e conteúdo: 1 seringa descartável de gel de parto de 15 ml 
embalada individualmente com cateter vaginal.
Propriedades e forma galénica: Embalagem descartável e não contém nenhum 
componente farmaceuticamente ativo. Gel quase incolor na base natural. O gel é 
altamente viscoso, isotónico com um valor de pH ligeiramente ácido de 6,0 - 6,7, 
condutividade elétrica 6,0 - 8,0 mS/cm.
Propriedades especiais: O Ardo Natal Support suporta o efeito de deslizamento 
natural durante a fase I (fase de abertura) e II (fase de expulsão) durante o parto vaginal.
Aviso aos utilizadores: Em conformidade com a o regulamento (UE) relativo aos 
dispositivos médicos, qualquer incidente grave ocorrido com o dispositivo deve ser 
comunicado ao fabricante e à autoridade competente do Estado-Membro em que os 
utilizadores e/ou doentes estão estabelecidos.
Também disponível:                                                              
• Ardo Natal Perimassage
• Ardo Natal Restore                                                                          
• Ardo Natal Anti-Stretch

O texto em alemao e a referencia para o conteudo.
 
Ardo Natal Support Ardo Natal Support 
Żel porodowy do ułatwienia porodu  Żel porodowy do ułatwienia porodu  
drogą pochwową drogą pochwową 
Zastosowanie tylko przez przeszkolony personel
Wskazanie i obszar zastosowania: Ardo Natal Support jest żelem opracowanym 
specjalnie do ułatwienia porodu drogą pochwową. Stosuje się go do leczenia w czasie 
porodu drogą pochwową, aby ułatwić poród drogą pochwową dla matki i dziecka 
i chronić dno miednicy/krocze. Ardo Natal Support tworzy poślizgową warstwę w 
pochwowym kanale rodnym i w ten sposób zmniejsza utrudniające poród siły tarcia 
między dzieckiem a kanałem rodnym w obrębie pochwy.
Ardo Natal Support jest niealergiczny, elektrycznie przewodzący, lekko kwasowy, izotoniczny, 
tolerowany przez błoną śluzową i umożliwia USG. Żel można stosować zarówno podczas 
porodów naturalnych, jak i do chirurgicznego zakończenia porodu z dostępu przez pochwę.
Ardo Natal Support ułatwia i skraca fazę wydalania i chroni matkę i dziecka, zwłaszcza 
pochwę, dno miednicy i krocze.
Produkt Ardo Natal Support stosuje się w następujących wskazaniach:
• Do ułatwienia porodu drogą pochwową w celu ochrony matki i dziecka poprzez 

zmniejszenie utrudniających poród sił tarcia podczas porodów naturalnych, jak 
np. porodu w wodzie, przedwczesny poród

• Do leczenia długotrwałego przebiegu porodu
• Do ochrony krocza podczas porodów drogą pochwową
• Do profilaktyki poporodowego pieczenia narządów moczowo-płciowych
Specjalne zalecenie dotyczące zastosowania: Zastosowanie podczas fazy otwarcia 
i wydalania (faza I i faza II).
Dozowanie i zastosowanie: Produkt Ardo Natal Support stosuje się podczas porodu 
w fazie I lub fazie II podczas badania przezpochwowego.
Za pomocą elastycznego cewnika dopochwowego lub ręcznie jedną ręką należy 
rozprowadzić całkowitą zawartość strzykawki w pochwowym kanale rodnym, 
rozpoczynając poniżej szyjki macicy. Do osiągnięcia optymalnej warstwy poślizgowej 
można dodatkowo zastosować roztwór NaCl podczas aplikacji żelu. Jako płyny można 
stosować normalnie stosowane  roztwory, takie jak NaCl lub roztwory aseptyczne. 
Ardo Natal Support skraca fazę wydalania. Zazwyczaj okres zastosowania wynosi 30-
45 minut. Wymagana dawka wynosi średnie 15-30 ml na poród. Maksymalna dawka 
wynosi zgodnie z doświadczeniem 30 ml Ardo Natal Support.
Sposób zastosowania: Do zastosowania miejscowego w kanale rodnym w obrębie pochwy.
Środki ostrożności: Po otwarciu opakowania należy nałożyć cewnik dopochwowy 
na strzykawkę. Przygotowanie i aplikację należy przeprowadzać przy zachowaniu 
normalnych warunków aseptycznych.
Po porodzie główki dziecka należy wytrzeć okolice oczu, nosa i twarzy noworodka 
suchą serwetą. Ewentualnie należy również wykonać powierzchniowe odsysanie z 
okolicy ust/nosa. Zaleca się stosowanie suchej serwety podczas porodu dziecka, aby 
uniknąć wyślizgnięcia się noworodka.
Ze względu na przewodnictwo elektryczne produktu Ardo Natal Support w każdej 
chwili po jego użyciu można zastosować elektrochirurgię do zatamowania krwawienia. 
Produktu Ardo Natal Support nie należy z tego powodu stosować razem z innymi 
żelami, aby zagwarantować przewodnictwo elektryczne żelu.
Biokompatybilność i stosowanie w okresie ciąży: Brak dowodów na jakikolwiek 
szkodliwy wpływ na matkę lub noworodka.
Działania niepożądane: Brak znanych działań niepożądanych.
Interakcje: Brak żnanych przypadków interakcji.
Przeciwwskazania: Produktu Ardo Natal Support nie należy stosować w następujących 
przypadkach:
- podejrzenie zespołu zakażenia owodni
- objawy asfiksji płodu
- stwierdzona nietolerancja jakiegokolwiek ze składników
- przeciwwskazania do porodu drogą pochwową
Przechowywanie i okres ważności: Ardo Natal Support należy przechowywać w 
temperaturze pokojowej (+5 °C - +30 °C) i należy chronić przed światłem. Termin ważności 
jest nadrukowany na zewnętrznej osłonie i opakowaniu. Nie stosować produktu Ardo 
Natal Support po upływie terminu ważności.
Postać i zawartość: 1 strzykawka jednorazowa po 15 ml żelu porodowego, zapakowana 
pojedynczo z cewnikiem dopochwowym.
Właściwości i postać galenowa: Produkt zapakowany pojedynczo i nie zawiera 
medycznych substancji czynnych. Prawie bezbarwny żel oparty na naturalnych 
składnikach. Żel jest bardzo lepki, izotoniczny, o słabo kwasowej wartości pH 6,0-6,7, 
przewodnictwo elektryczne 6,0-8,0 mS/cm.
Specjalne właściwości: Produkt Ardo Natal Support wspiera naturalne działanie 
poślizgowe w fazie I (fazie otwarcia) i II (fazie wydalania) podczas porodu drogą pochwową.
Wskazówki dla użytkownika: Zgodnie z rozporządzeniem (EU) 2017/745 w sprawie 
wyrobów medycznych wszelkie poważne zdarzenia, które wystąpiły w związku ze 
stosowaniem produktu, należy zgłaszać wytwórcy i organowi odpowiedzialnemu w 
państwie członkowskim użytkownika.
Dostępne również:                                                              
• Ardo Natal Perimassage
• Ardo Natal Restore                                                                          
• Ardo Natal Anti-Stretch

Niemiecki tekst stanowi odniesienie dla treści.

Ardo Natal Support Ardo Natal Support 
Γέλη τοκετού για τη διευκόλυνση του κολπικού τοκετοΓέλη τοκετού για τη διευκόλυνση του κολπικού τοκετού ύ 
Χρήση μόνο από εκπαιδευμένο προσωπικό
Ένδειξη και τομέας εφαρμογής: Το Ardo Natal Support είναι μια γέλη ειδικά 
σχεδιασμένη για τη διευκόλυνση του κολπικού τοκετού. Χρησιμοποιείται κατά 
τη διάρκεια κολπικού τοκετού, για τη διευκόλυνση του κολπικού τοκετού για τη 
μητέρα και το παιδί και για την προστασία του πυελικού εδάφους/περινέου. Το 
Ardo Natal Support δημιουργεί μια λιπαντική μεμβράνη στο κολπικό γεννητικό 
κανάλι, μειώνοντας έτσι τις δυνάμεις τριβής μεταξύ του παιδιού και του κολπικού 
γεννητικού καναλιού.
Το Ardo Natal Support είναι μη αλλεργιογόνο, ηλεκτρικά αγώγιμο, ελαφρώς όξινο, 
ισότονο, συμβατό με τον βλεννογόνο και υποστηρίζει την υπερηχογραφία. Η γέλη 
μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί τόσο σε φυσικό τοκετό όσο και σε κολπική χειρουργική 
ολοκλήρωση του τοκετού.
Το Ardo Natal Support διευκολύνει και μειώνει τη φάση εξώθησης και προστατεύει 
τη μητέρα και το παιδί, ιδιαίτερα τον κόλπο, το πυελικό έδαφος και το περίνεο.
Συγκεκριμένα, το Ardo Natal Support εφαρμόζεται:
• Για τη διευκόλυνση του κολπικού τοκετού για την προστασία της μητέρας και του 

παιδιού μειώνοντας τις δυνάμεις τριβής που εμποδίζουν τον τοκετό σε φυσικούς 
τοκετούς όπως τοκετός στο νερό, πρόωρος τοκετός

• Για την αντιμετώπιση της παρατεταμένης διαδικασίας τοκετού
• Για περινεϊκή προστασία κατά τον κολπικό τοκετό
• Για την πρόληψη του ουρογεννητικού αισθήματος καύσου μετά τον τοκετό
Ειδικές συστάσεις χρήσης: Χρήση κατά τη διάρκεια της περιόδου διαστολής και 
εξώθησης (Φάση I και Φάση II).
Δοσολογία και εφαρμογή: Το Ardo Natal Support χρησιμοποιείται κατά τη 
διάρκεια του τοκετού στη Φάση I ή στη Φάση II σε συνδυασμό με κολπική εξέταση.
Με τη βοήθεια του εύκαμπτου κολπικού καθετήρα ή χειροκίνητα με τη βοήθεια 
ενός χεριού, διανέμεται η πλήρης ποσότητα μιας σύριγγας στο κολπικό γεννητικό 
κανάλι, αρχίζοντας κάτω από το στόμιο του τραχήλου της μήτρας. Για την επίτευξη 
βέλτιστης λιπαντικής μεμβράνης, μπορεί να προστεθεί επιπλέον διάλυμα NaCl κατά 
τη διάρκεια της εφαρμογής της γέλης. Τα συνήθως χρησιμοποιούμενα διαλύματα 
όπως NaCl ή άσηπτα διαλύματα μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν ως υγρά. 
Το Ardo Natal Support μειώνει την περίοδο εξώθησης. Κατά κανόνα, ο χρόνος 
εφαρμογής είναι 30-45 λεπτά. Η απαιτούμενη δόση είναι κατά μέσο όρο μεταξύ 
15 και 30 ml ανά τοκετό. Η εμπειρία δείχνει ότι η μέγιστη δόση είναι 30 ml Ardo 
Natal Support.
Τρόπος εφαρμογής: Για τοπική εφαρμογή στο κολπικό γεννητικό κανάλι.
Μέτρα προφύλαξης: Μετά το άνοιγμα της συσκευασίας, ο κολπικός καθετήρας 
πρέπει να τοποθετηθεί στη σύριγγα. Η προετοιμασία και η εφαρμογή πρέπει να 
πραγματοποιούνται υπό τις συνήθεις άσηπτες συνθήκες.
Μετά την έξοδο του κεφαλιού του παιδιού, η περιοχή των ματιών, της μύτης και του 
προσώπου του νεογέννητου βρέφους πρέπει να σκουπίζονται με στεγνό ύφασμα. 
Εάν είναι απαραίτητο, θα πρέπει επίσης να διενεργηθεί επιφανειακή αναρρόφηση 
της περιοχής του στόματος/της μύτης. Συνιστάται η χρήση στεγνού υφάσματος 
κατά τη διάρκεια του τοκετού, έτσι ώστε να μη γλιστρήσει το νεογέννητο βρέφος.
Λόγω της ηλεκτρικής αγωγιμότητας του Ardo Natal Support, μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί 
ηλεκτροχειρουργική για τη διακοπή αιμορραγίας ανά πάσα στιγμή μετά τη χρήση. 
Συνεπώς, το Ardo Natal Support δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μαζί με άλλες γέλες 
για τη διασφάλιση της ηλεκτρικής αγωγιμότητας της γέλης.
Βιοσυμβατότητα και χρήση στην εγκυμοσύνη: Δεν υπάρχουν ενδείξεις επιβλαβούς 
επίδρασης στη μητέρα ή το νεογέννητο βρέφος.
Ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες: Δεν υπάρχουν γνωστές ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες.
Αλληλεπιδράσεις: Δεν υπάρχουν γνωστές περιπτώσεις αλληλεπιδράσεων.
Αντενδείξεις: Το Ardo Natal Support δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σε:
- Πιθανολογούμενο σύνδρομο αμνιακής λοίμωξης
- Σημεία ασφυξίας του εμβρύου
- Γνωστή δυσανεξία σε κάποιο από τα συστατικά
- Αντενδείξεις για κολπικό τοκετό
Αποθήκευση και διάρκεια ζωής: Το Ardo Natal Support πρέπει να φυλάσσεται 
σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου (+5 °C έως +30 °C) και προστατευμένο από το φως. Η 
ημερομηνία λήξης είναι τυπωμένη στο εξωτερικό περιτύλιγμα και στη συσκευασία. 
Το Ardo Natal Support δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μετά την ημερομηνία λήξης.
Φαρμακοτεχνική μορφή και περιεχόμενο: 1 Σύριγγα μίας χρήσης με 15 ml γέλης 
τοκετού ατομικά συσκευασμένη με κολπικό καθετήρα.
Χαρακτηριστικά και φαρμακοτεχνική μορφή: Παρέχεται σε ατομική συσκευασία 
και δεν περιέχει ιατρικώς δραστικά συστατικά. Σχεδόν άχρωμη γέλη με φυσική βάση. 
Η γέλη είναι πολύ ιξώδης, ισότονη με ελαφρώς όξινο pH περίπου 6,0 – 6,7, ηλεκτρική 
αγωγιμότητα 6,0 – 8,0 mS/cm.
Ειδικές ιδιότητες: Το Ardo Natal Support υποστηρίζει τη φυσική λίπανση κατά τη 
διάρκεια της Φάσης I (φάση διαστολής) και II (φάση εξώθησης) στον κολπικό τοκετό.
Σημείωση για τον χρήστη: Σύμφωνα με τον κανονισμό (ΕΕ) 2017/745 για τα 
ιατροτεχνολογικά προϊόντα, σοβαρά περιστατικά σε σχέση με το προϊόν πρέπει να 
αναφέρονται στον κατασκευαστή και στην αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους μέλους όπου 
είναι εγκατεστημένος ο χρήστης.

Διατίθενται επίσης:                                                                 
• Ardo Natal Perimassage
• Ardo Natal Restore                                                                          
• Ardo Natal Anti-Stretch

Το γερμανικό κείμενο αποτελεί την αναφορά για το περιεχόμενο.

Ardo Natal Support Ardo Natal Support 
Förlossningsgel för att underlätta  Förlossningsgel för att underlätta  
vaginala förlossningar vaginala förlossningar 
Får bara användas av utbildad personal
Indikation och användningsområde: Ardo Natal Support är en gel som utvecklats 
särskilt för att underlätta vaginala förlossningar. Den kan användas under en vaginal  
förlossning för att underlätta för modern och barnet samt vårda bäckenbottnen och 
mellangården. Ardo Natal Support bildar en smörjande film i förlossningskanalen 
och minskar friktionen mellan barnet och kanalen.
Ardo Natal Support är antiallergent, elektriskt ledande, svagt sur, isotonisk, skonsamt 
mot slemhinnor och främjar ultraljudsundersökningar. Gelen kan användas både vid 
naturliga förlossningar och vid förlossningar som genomförs med vaginala operationer.
Ardo Natal Support underlättar och förkortar utdrivningsfasen och gör det lättare för 
modern och barnet. Särskilt skonas vagina, bäckenbotten och mellangården.
Specifikt används Ardo Natal Support:
• För att underlätta vaginala förlossningar och skona modern och barnet genom 

att minska friktionen som uppstår vid naturliga förlossningar, även under vatten 
och i hemmet.

• För behandling av utdragna förlossningar
• Skyddar mellangården vid vaginala förlossningar
• Förebygger urinvägsinfektioner post partum
Särskilda användningsrekommendationer: Används under öppnings- och 
utdrivningsperioden (fas I och fas II).
Dosering och användning: Ardo Natal Support används under fas I eller II i 
förlossningen i samband med en vaginaundersökning.
Fördela hela sprutans mängd, antingen med hjälp av den böjliga vaginalkatetern eller 
med handen, i förlossningskanalen med början vid livmodertappen. Skapa en optimalt 
smörjande film genom att tillföra koksaltlösningen när gelen har applicerats. Vanliga 
vätskor som koksaltlösning andra aseptiska lösningar kan användas. 
Ardo Natal Support förkortar utdrivningsfasen. Användningstiden är vanligen 30–45 
minuter. Dosen som behövs ligger på 15–30 ml per förlossning. Maximal dos av Ardo 
Natal Support är 30 ml baserat på erfarenhet.
Typ av användning: För lokal användning i förlossningskanalen.
Försiktighetsåtgärder: Öppna förpackningen och sätt vaginalkatetern på sprutan. 
Förberedelser och applikation ska ske med sedvanlig aseptisk teknik.
När barnets huvud har kommit ut ska ögonen, näsan och halsen på barnet torkas av 
med en torr trasa. Vid behov kan också området runt mun och näsa sugas rent. Vi 
rekommenderar att en torr duk används vid förlossningen för att ge ett stadigt grepp.
Ardo Natal Support leder ström och därför kan blodstillande åtgärder med diatermi 
användas när som helst. Ardo Natal Support ska inte användas med andra geler 
eftersom gelens elektriska ledningsförmåga kan påverkas.
Biokompatibilitet och användning under graviditeten: Information saknas om 
skadliga effekter på modern eller det nyfödda barnet.
Biverkningar: Kända biverkningar saknas.
Interaktioner: Kända interaktioner saknas.
Kontraindikationer: Ardo Natal Support ska inte användas vid:
- Misstanke om amnioninfektionssyndrom
- Tecken på syrebrist hos fostret
- Konstaterad överkänslighet mot någon av ingredienserna
- Kontraindikationer för vaginal förlossning

Explicación de los símbolos:

Marca CE

Producto medicinal

No reutilizar

Prestar atención a las instrucciones de uso

Número de lote

No utilizar si el embalaje está dañado

Límite de temperatura

Proteger de la luz solar

Unique Device Identificator (identificador único del dispositivo)

Utilizar antes de

Fabricante
Explicação dos símbolos:

Marcação CE

Produto médico

Não reutilizar

Seguir as instruções de utilização

Número de lote

Não utilize embalagens danificadas

Limite de temperatura

Proteger da luz solar

Identificador único de dispositivo

Prazo de validade

Fabricante

Objaśnienie symboli:

Znak CE

Wyrób medyczny

Nie używać ponownie

Przestrzegać instrukcji użycia

Numer serii

Nie stosować, jeśli opakowanie jest uszkodzone

Zakres temperatur

Chronić przed światłem słonecznym

Unique Device Identificator

Termin ważności

Termin ważności

es

pt

pl

Verklaring van de symbolen:

CE-markering

Medisch hulpmiddel

Niet opnieuw gebruiken

Houdt u zich aan de gebruiksaanwijzing

Chargenummer

Niet gebruiken als de verpakking beschadigd is

Temperatuurbegrenzing

Beschermen tegen zonlicht

Unique Device Identificator

Te gebruiken tot

Fabrikant

Επεξήγηση συμβόλων:

Σήμανση CE

Ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν

Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε

Τηρείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης

Αριθμός παρτίδας

Μη χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η συσκευασία έχει υποστεί ζημιά 

Περιορισμός θερμοκρασίας

Προστατεύετε από την ηλιακή ακτινοβολία

Αποκλειστικό αναγνωριστικό τεχνολογικού προϊόντος

Ημερομηνία λήξης

Κατασκευαστής

el

sv
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support
Förvaring och hållbarhet: Ardo Natal Support ska förvaras i rumstemperatur (+5 °C 
till +30 °C) och skyddas mot ljus. Sista förbrukningsdatum är tryckt på ytteremballaget 
och förpackningen. Använd inte Ardo Natal Support efter sista förbrukningsdatum.
Beredningsform och innehåll: 1 engångsspruta à 15 ml förlossningsgel, 
individuellt förpackad med vaginalkateter.
Egenskaper och beredningsform: Engångsprodukt i förpackning, innehåller inga 
aktiva substanser i läkemedel. Nästan färglös gel med naturliga ingredienser. Gelen 
är trögflytande och isotonisk, pH-värde på ca 6,0–6,7, elektrisk ledningsförmåga  
6,0–8,0 mS/cm.
Speciella egenskaper: Ardo Natal Support förbättrar den naturliga glidförmågan 
under fas I (öppningsfasen) och II (utdrivningsfasen) under vaginala förlossningar.
Anmärkning till användaren: Enligt förordningen för medicintekniska produkter 
ska allvarliga incidenter kopplade till produkten anmälas till tillverkaren och behörig 
myndighet i den medlemsstat där användaren bor.
Också tillgängligt:                                                                                                                           
• Ardo Natal Perimassage
• Ardo Natal Restore                                                                          
• Ardo Natal Anti-Stretch

Den tyska texten ar vagledande for innehallet.

Ardo Natal Support Ardo Natal Support 
Synnytysgeeli alatiesynnytyksen helpottamiseen Synnytysgeeli alatiesynnytyksen helpottamiseen 
Käyttö vain koulutetun henkilökunnan toimesta
Käyttöaihe ja käyttöalue: Ardo Natal Support on erityisesti alatiesynnytyksen 
helpottamiseen kehitetty geeli. Sitä käytetään hoitoon alatiesynnytyksen aikana 
alatiesynnytyksen helpottamiseksi äidille ja lapselle sekä lantionpohjan ja välilihaksen 
suojaamiseksi. Ardo Natal Support muodostaa liukuvan kalvon synnytyskanavaan 
ja vähentää siten synnytystä haittaavaa vastusta lapsen ja synnytyskanavan välillä.
Ardo Natal Support on allergeeniton, sähköä johtava, lievästi hapan, isotoninen 
ja limakalvoystävällinen sekä ultraäänitutkimuksen kanssa yhteensopiva geeli. 
Geeliä voidaan käyttää sekä luonnollisissa synnytyksissä että tapauksissa, joissa 
alatiesynnytys päätetään leikkauksella.
Ardo Natal Support helpottaa ja nopeuttaa ponnistusvaihetta suojaten siten äitiä 
ja lasta sekä erityisesti emätintä, lantionpohjaa ja välilihasta.
Ardo Natal Support -geelin käyttöalueet:
• Alatiesynnytyksen helpottaminen äidin ja lapsen suojaamiseksi vähentämällä 

synnytystä haittaavaa vastusta luonnollisissa synnytyksissä, kuten esimerkiksi 
vesisynnytyksessä tai ennenaikaisessa synnytyksessä

• Hoito pitkittyneessä synnytyksessä
• Välilihaksen suojaus alatiesynnytyksessä
• Synnytyksen jälkeisen virtsa- ja sukupuolielimien polttavan kivun ehkäisy
Erityinen käyttösuositus: Käyttö avautumis- ja ponnistusvaiheen aikana (1. ja 2. vaihe).
Annostus ja käyttö: Ardo Natal Support -geeli levitetään synnytyksen 1. tai 2. 
vaiheen aikana gynekologisen sisätutkimuksen yhteydessä.
Ruiskun koko sisältö jaetaan pehmeällä emätinkatetrilla tai käsin synnytyskanavaan 
kohdunsuun alapuolelta alkaen. Optimaalisen liukuvan kalvon muodostumista 
voidaan tehostaa käyttämällä geelin levittämiseen lisäksi NaCl-liuosta. Nesteenä 
voidaan käyttää yleisesti käytettyjä liuoksia, kuten NaCl-liuosta tai aseptisia liuoksia. 
Ardo Natal Support nopeuttaa ponnistusvaihetta. Yleensä käyttöaika on 30−45 

minuuttia. Synnytyksessä tarvittava annos on keskimäärin 15−30 ml. Kokemuksen 
perusteella Ardo Natal Support -geelin enimmäisannos on 30 ml.
Käyttötapa: Paikalliseen käyttöön synnytyskanavassa.
Varotoimenpiteet: Pakkauksen avaamisen jälkeen emätinkatetri asetetaan ruiskuun. 
Valmistelussa ja applikoinnissa on noudatettava tavanomaisia aseptisia toimenpiteitä.
Lapsen pään synnyttyä vastasyntyneen silmien ja nenän alue kasvoilla tulee pyyhkiä 
kuivalla liinalla. Tarvittaessa suun ja nenän alueen puhdistamiseen voidaan käyttää 
pintaimua. Lapsen syntyessä suositellaan käyttämään kuivaa liinaa vastasyntyneen 
liukumisen välttämiseksi.
Ardo Natal Support -geelin sähkönjohtavuuden vuoksi sähkökirurgian käyttäminen 
verenvuodon tyrehdyttämiseen on aina mahdollista. Sen vuoksi Ardo Natal Support 
-geeliä ei tule käyttää muiden geelien kanssa, jotta sen sähkönjohtokyky ei heikenny.
Biologinen yhteensopivuus ja käyttö raskauden aikana: Viitteitä äidille tai 
vastasyntyneelle lapselle vahingollisesta vaikutuksesta ei ole.
Haittavaikutukset: Haittavaikutuksia ei ole tiedossa.
Yhteisvaikutukset: Yhteisvaikutustapauksia ei ole tiedossa.
Vasta-aiheet: Ardo Natal Support -geeliä ei tule käyttää seuraavissa tapauksissa:
- epäilty amnioniitin oireyhtymä
- merkki sikiön asfyksiasta
- tunnettu intoleranssi jollekin aineosista
- alatiesynnytyksen vasta-aiheet
Säilytys ja kestoaika: Ardo Natal Support -geeliä on säilytettävä huoneenlämpötilassa 
(+5 °C − +30 °C) valolta suojattuna. Viimeinen käyttöpäivämäärä on merkitty 
ulkopakkaukseen ja sisäpakkaukseen. Ardo Natal Support -geeliä ei saa käyttää 
viimeisen käyttöpäivämäärän jälkeen.
Antotapa ja sisältö: Yksi 15 ml synnytysgeeliä sisältävä kertakäyttöruisku, 
yksittäispakattu emätinkatetrin kanssa.
Ominaisuudet ja galeeninen muoto: Kertakäyttöpakkaus, ei sisällä vaikuttavia 
aineita. Lähes väritön, luonnonmukainen geeli. Erittäin viskoosinen, isotoninen geeli, 
lievästi hapan pH-arvo 6,0−6,7, sähkönjohtokyky 6,0–8,0 mS/cm.
Erityisominaisuudet: Ardo Natal Support -geeli tukee luonnollista liukuvaa vaikutusta 
alatiesynnytyksen 1. vaiheen (avautumisvaihe) ja 2. vaiheen (ponnistusvaihe) aikana.
Vinkki käyttäjälle: Euroopan neuvoston lääkintälaitteista antaman asetuksen (EU) 
2017/745 mukaisesti vakavista haittatapahtumista on ilmoitettava tuotteen valmistajalle ja 
paikalliselle valtuutetulle viranomaiselle. Tämän ilmoituksen tekeminen on käyttäjän tehtävä.
Lisäksi saatavana:                                                                                                                            
• Ardo Natal Perimassage
• Ardo Natal Restore                                                                          
• Ardo Natal Anti-Stretch

Saksankielinen teksti on viite sisallolle.

Ardo Natal Support Ardo Natal Support 
Fødselsgel for å lette vaginal fødsel Fødselsgel for å lette vaginal fødsel 
Må kun brukes av opplært personell
Indikasjon og bruksområde: Ardo Natal Support er en gel spesielt utviklet for å lette 
vaginal fødsel. Den brukes til behandling under vaginal fødsel for å gjøre vaginal fødsel 
lettere for mor og barn og for å beskytte bekkenbunnen / perineum. Ardo Natal Support 
danner en smørende film i vaginal fødselskanal og reduserer dermed de obstruktive 
friksjonskreftene mellom barnet og den vaginale fødselskanalen.
Ardo Natal Support er ikke-allergifremkallende, elektrisk ledende, litt sur, isoton, 
slimhinnekompatibel og støtter sonografi. Gelen kan brukes til naturlige fødsler så vel 
som til vaginaloperative fødsler.
Ardo Natal Support letter og forkorter utdrivningsfasen og beskytter mor og barn, spesielt 
skjeden, bekkenbunnen og perineum.
Ardo Natal Support brukes i detalj:
• For å lette vaginal fødsel, for å beskytte mor og barn ved å redusere friksjonskreftene 

i naturlige fødsler som vannfødsler og for tidlige fødsler

• For behandling av langvarig fødselsprosess 
• For perineal beskyttelse under vaginale fødsler
• For å forebygge urogenital forbrenning etter fødselen
Spesiell anbefaling for bruk: Bruk i åpnings- og utdrivingsfasen (fase I og fase II).
Dosering og påføring: Ardo Natal Support brukes under fødselen i fase I eller fase 
II under en vaginal undersøkelse.
Ved hjelp av det fleksible vaginalkateteret eller manuelt ved hjelp av hånden, fordeles 
hele mengden av en sprøyte i vaginal fødselskanal, som starter under livmorhalsen. For 
å oppnå en optimal smørefilm kan NaCl-oppløsning også tilsettes under påføring av gel. 
Ofte brukte løsninger, slik som NaCl eller aseptiske løsninger, kan brukes som væsker. 
Ardo Natal Support forkorter utdrivingsperioden. Vanligvis er brukstiden 30-45 minutter. 
Gjennomsnittlig dose som kreves er mellom 15 og 30 ml per fødsel. Maksimal dose er 
erfaringsmessig 30 ml Ardo Natal Support.
Bruksmåte: For lokal bruk i vaginal fødselskanal.
Forholdsregler: Etter at emballasjen er åpnet, må det vaginale kateteret festes til 
sprøyten. Klargjøring og påføring må utføres ved bruk av vanlige aseptiske tiltak.
Etter at babyens hode er kommet ut, skal den nyfødtes øye, nese og ansikt tørkes av 
med en tørr klut. Om nødvendig bør også overfladisk sug av munn/neseområde utføres. 
Det anbefales å bruke en tørr klut når du føder for å forhindre at den nyfødte glir.
På grunn av den elektriske ledningsevnen til Ardo Natal Support, kan elektrokirurgi 
brukes til å stoppe en blødning når som helst etter bruk. Ardo Natal Support bør derfor 
ikke brukes sammen med andre geleer for å øke geleens elektriske ledningsevne garanti.
Biokompatibilitet og bruk under graviditet: Det fins ingen bevis for skadelig 
effekt på moren eller den nyfødte.
Bivirkninger: Det er ingen kjente bivirkninger.
Interaksjoner: Det er ingen kjente tilfeller av interaksjoner.
Kontraindikasjoner: Ardo Natal Support bør ikke brukes ved:
- Mistanke om fostervannsinfeksjonssyndrom
- Tegn på fosterasfyksi
- kjent intoleranse mot en av ingrediensene
- Kontraindikasjoner for vaginal fødsel
Lagring og holdbarhet: Ardo Natal Support bør holdes ved romtemperatur (+5 °C 
til +30 °C) og bør beskyttes mot påvirkning fra lys. Utløpsdatoen er trykt på den ytre 
emballasjen og emballasjen. Ardo Natal Support bør ikke brukes etter utløpsdatoen.
Doseringsform og innhold: 1 engangssprøyte med 15 ml fødselsgel individuelt 
pakket med vaginalkateter.
Egenskaper og galenisk form: Engangsemballasje og inne-holder ingen farmasøytisk 
aktive ingredienser. Nesten fargeløs gele på naturlig basis. Gelen er svært viskøs, 
isoton med en litt sur pH-verdi på 6,0 - 6,7, elektrisk ledningsevne 6,0 - 8,0 mS/cm.
Spesielle egenskaper: Ardo Natal Support støtter den naturlige glideeffekten under 
fase I (åpningsfase) og II (utdrivningsfase) under vaginal fødsel.
Informasjon til brukeren: I henhold til Europaparlaments- og rådsforordning 
(EU) nr. 2017/745 om medisinsk utstyr må alvorlige hendelser i forbindelse med 
produktet meldes til produsenten og den ansvarlige myndigheten i medlemslandet 
der brukeren er etablert.
Også tilgjengelig:                                                              
• Ardo Natal Perimassage
• Ardo Natal Restore                                                                          
• Ardo Natal Anti-Stretch

Den tyske teksten er referansen for innholdet.

Ardo Natal Support Ardo Natal Support 
Fødselsgel til at lette vaginal fødsel Fødselsgel til at lette vaginal fødsel 
Må kun anvendes af uddannet personale
Indikation og anvendelsesområde: Ardo Natal Support er en gel specielt udviklet til 
at lette vaginal fødsel. Det bruges til behandling under vaginal fødsel, for at gøre vaginal 
fødsel lettere for mor og barn, og for at beskytte bækkenbunden/perineum. Ardo Natal 

Support danner en smørende film i den vaginale fødselskanal og reducerer således de 
friktionskræfter mellem barnet og den vaginale fødselskanal, der besværliggør fødsel.
Ardo Natal Support er ikke allergifremkaldende, elektrisk ledende, let sur, isoton, kompatibel 
med slimhinden og understøtter sonografi. Gelen kan bruges til naturlige fødsler, såvel 
som til vaginaloperative fødsler.
Ardo Natal Support letter og forkorter udstødningsfasen og beskytter mor og barn, især 
vagina, bækkenbunden og perineum.
Ardo Natal Support anvendes i detaljer som følger:
• Til at lette vaginal fødsel for at beskytte mor og barn ved at reducere friktionskræfterne 

i naturlige fødsler, ved vandfødsler og for tidlige fødsler
• Til behandling af langvarige fødsler
• Til beskyttelse af mellemkødet under vaginal fødsler
• Til forebyggelse af urogenital forbrænding efter fødslen
Særlig anbefaling til brug: Anvendes i åbnings- og udstødning-sperioden (fase 
I og fase II).
Dosering og anvendelse: Ardo Natal Support påføres under fødslen i fase I eller fase 
II under en vaginal undersøgelse.
Ved hjælp af det fleksible vaginale kateter eller manuelt ved hjælp af den ene hånd 
fordeles den fulde mængde af en sprøjte i den vaginale fødselskanal, der starter under 
livmoderhalsen. For at opnå en optimal smørefilm kan NaCl-opløsning også tilsættes 
under gelpåføringen. De almindeligt anvendte opløsninger, såsom NaCl eller aseptiske 
opløsninger, kan anvendes som væsker. 
Ardo Natal Support forkorter udstødningsperioden. Anvendelsestiden er som regel 
30-45 minutter. Den gennemsnitlige dosis, der kræves, er mellem 15 og 30 ml pr. 
Fødsel. Erfaringen har vist, at den maksimale dosis er 30 ml Ardo Natal Support.
Type af anvendelse: Til lokal brug i den vaginale fødselskanal.
Forholdsregler: Efter åbning af emballagen skal det vaginale kateter fastgøres til 
sprøjten. Forberedelse og påføring skal udføres ved hjælp af de sædvanlige aseptiske 
foranstaltninger.
Efter fødslen af barnets hoved skal den nyfødtes øjne, næse og ansigt tørres af med en tør 
klud. Om nødvendigt bør der også foretages overfladisk sugning af mund/næseområdet. 
Det anbefales at bruge en tør klud under fødslen for at forhindre, at den nyfødte glider.
På grund af den elektriske ledningsevne fra Ardo Natal Support kan elektrokirurgi 
bruges til at stoppe blødning når som helst efter brug. Ardo Natal Support bør derfor 
ikke bruges sammen med andre geler for at garantere gelens elektriske ledningsevne.
Biokompatibilitet og anvendelse under graviditet: Der er ingen tegn på skadelig 
virkning på moderen eller den nyfødte.
Bivirkninger: Der er ingen kendte bivirkninger.
Interaktioner: Der er ingen kendte tilfælde af interaktioner.
Kontraindikationer: Ardo Natal Support bør ikke anvendes ved:
- Mistanke om fostervandsinfektionssyndrom
- Tegn på føtal asfyksi
- kendt intolerance over for et af indholdsstofferne
- Kontraindikationer for vaginal fødsel
Opbevaring og holdbarhed: Ardo Natal Support skal opbevares ved stuetemperatur 
(+5 °C til +30 °C) og skal beskyttes mod lyspåvirkning. Udløbsdatoen er trykt på den 
ydre indpakning og emballagen. Ardo Natal Support bør ikke bruges efter udløbsdatoen.
Doseringsform og indhold: 1 engangssprøjte med 15 ml fødselsgel, individuelt 
pakket med vaginalt kateter.
Egenskaber og galenisk form: Individuelt pakket, og indeholder ingen farmaceutisk 
aktive ingredienser. Næsten farveløs gel på en naturlig basis. Gelen er meget viskøs, 
isoton med en let sur pH-værdi på 6,0 - 6,7, elektrisk ledningsevne 6,0 - 8,0 mS/cm.
Særlige egenskaber: Ardo Natal Support understøtter den naturlige glideeffekt under 
fase I (åbningsfase) og II (udstødningsfase) under vaginal fødsel.
Henvisning til brugerne: I henhold til forordningen (EU) 2017/745 om medicinsk 
udstyr skal alle alvorlige hændelser, der opstår i forbindelse med dette produkt, 
meddeles producenten og den ansvarlige myndighed i den medlemsstat, hvor brugeren 
er hjemmehørende.
Også tilgængelig:                                                                                                                          
• Ardo Natal Perimassage
• Ardo Natal Restore                                                                          
• Ardo Natal Anti-Stretch

Den tyske tekst er referencen for indholdet.

Ardo Natal Support Ardo Natal Support 
Porodnický gel k usnadnění vaginálního porodu  Porodnický gel k usnadnění vaginálního porodu  
Přípravek smí být aplikován pouze kvalifikovanými osobami
Indikace a oblast použití: Ardo Natal Support je gel vyvinutý speciálně k usnadnění 
vaginálního porodu. Používá se při vaginálním porodu k usnadnění vaginálního porodu 
pro matku a dítě a k ochraně pánevního dna/hráze. Ardo Natal Support vytváří ve 
vaginálním porodním kanálu kluzký film, který redukuje třecích sil bránících porodu, 
které působí mezi dítětem a vaginálním porodním kanálem.
Přípravek Ardo Natal Support není alergenní, je elektricky vodivý, slabě kyselý, izotonní, 
dobře snášený sliznicí a podporuje sonografii. Gel lze aplikovat při přirozeném porodu 
i při operativním vaginálním porodu.
Ardo Natal Support usnadňuje a zkracuje fázi vypuzení plodu a chrání matku i dítě, 
zejména vagínu, pánevní dno a hráz.
Ardo Natal Support se používá v těchto konkrétních situacích:
• Pro usnadnění vaginálního porodu k ochraně matky a dítěte snížením třecích sil bránících 

porodu při přirozeném porodu, například při porodu do vody nebo při předčasném porodu
• K ošetření při protrahovaném porodu
• K ochraně hráze při vaginálním porodu
• K prevenci poporodního urogenitálního pálení
Zvláštní doporučení k použití: Použití během fáze otevírání porodních cest a 
vypuzování plodu (fáze I a fáze II).
Dávkování a aplikace: Ardo Natal Support se aplikuje během porodu ve fázi I nebo 
fázi II na základě vaginálního vyšetření.
Celý obsah injekční stříkačky se vpraví pomocí ohebného vaginálního katetru nebo ručně 
jednou rukou do vaginálního porodního kanálu počínaje úsekem pod děložním hrdlem. 
K vytvoření optimálního kluzkého filmu lze při aplikaci gelu přidat také roztok NaCl. 
Jako tekutinu lze použít běžně používané roztoky, např. NaCl nebo aseptické roztoky. 
Ardo Natal Support zkracuje fázi vypuzení plodu. Doba aplikace činí zpravidla 30-45 
minut. Potřebná dávka činí v průměru 15 až 30 ml na porod. Maximální dávka činí 
podle zkušenosti 30 ml přípravku Ardo Natal Support.
Způsob aplikace: K lokální aplikaci do vaginálního porodního kanálu.
Preventivní opatření: Po otevření obalu nasaďte na injekční stříkačku vaginální katetr. 
Při přípravě a aplikaci je nutno provést běžná aseptická opatření.
Po vypuzení hlavičky dítěte je třeba otřít obličej novorozence v oblasti kolem očí a nosu 
suchým kapesníčkem. Podle potřeby je také vhodné provádět povrchové odsávání z 
oblasti úst/nosu. Doporučujeme použít při porodu suchou zavinovací roušku, aby 
nedošlo k vyklouznutí novorozence z rukou.
Přípravek Ardo Natal Support je elektricky vodivý, díky tomu lze po každé aplikaci použít 
elektrochirurgické metody zástavy krvácení. Ardo Natal Support proto není vhodné 
aplikovat společně s jinými gely, aby byla zajištěna elektrická vodivost tohoto gelu.
Biokompatibilita a použití v těhotenství: Nejsou k dispozici poznatky svědčící o 
škodlivém účinku na matku nebo novorozence.
Vedlejší účinky: Nejsou známy žádné vedlejší účinky.
Interakce: Nejsou známy žádné případy interakcí.
Kontraindikace: Ardo Natal Support by neměl být aplikován při:
- podezření na syndrom amniotické infekce
- příznacích fetální asfyxie
- známé nesnášenlivosti vůči některé ze složek
- kontraindikacích pro vaginální porod
Skladování a doba použitelnosti: Přípravek Ardo Natal Support skladujte při 
pokojové teplotě (+5 °C až +30 °C) a chraňte před světlem. Datum expirace je vytištěno 
na vnějším obalu produktu a na balení. Po uplynutí data expirace již prostředek Ardo 
Natal Support nepoužívejte.
Aplikační forma a obsah: 1 jednorázová stříkačka s porodnickým gelem o obsahu 
15 ml zabalená jednotlivě s vaginálním katetrem.
Vlastnosti a léková forma: Zabaleno k jednorázovému použití, neobsahuje žádné 
farmaceuticky účinné složky. Téměř bezbarvý gel na přírodní bázi. Gel je vysoce viskózní, 
izotonický, lehce kyselý s pH 6,0-6,7, elektrická vodivost 6,0-8,0 mS/cm.
Zvláštní vlastnosti: Ardo Natal Support podporuje přirozený lubrikační účinek během 
I. fáze (otevírací fáze) a II. fáze (vypuzovací fáze) vaginálního porodu.
Upozornění pro uživatele: Podle nařízení (EU) 2017/745 o zdravotnických 
prostředcích je nutno všechny závažné příhody, které se vyskytnou v souvislosti s 
tímto výrobkem, hlásit výrobci a kompetentním úřadům v členském státě, v němž 
má uživatel trvalé bydliště.
K dispozici rovněž:                                                              
• Ardo Natal Perimassage
• Ardo Natal Restore                                                                          
• Ardo Natal Anti-Stretch

Německy text je referenci pro obsah.

Ardo Natal Support Ardo Natal Support 
Szülési gél a vaginális szülés  Szülési gél a vaginális szülés  
megkönnyítésére megkönnyítésére 
Csak kiképzett személyzet alkalmazhatja

Javallat és alkalmazási terület: Az Ardo Natal Support speciálisan a vaginális 
szülés megkönnyítésére kifejlesztett gél. Vaginális szülés alatt használatos kezelésre, 
az anya és gyermeke számára a vaginális szülés megkönnyítése érdekében, illetve 
a medencefenék és a gát védelme céljából. Az Ardo Natal Support csúszós filmet 
képez a vaginális szülőcsatornában, és ily módon csökkenti a szülést akadályozó 
súrlódást a gyermek és a vaginális szülőcsatorna között.
Az Ardo Natal Support nem allergén, elektromosan vezető, kissé savas, izotóniás, 
nyálkahártya-kompatibilis és támogatja az ultrahangos vizsgálatot. A gél egyaránt 
alkalmazható természetes szüléseknél, illetve vaginális műtéttel befejezett 
szüléseknél is.
Az Ardo Natal Support megkönnyíti és megrövidíti a kitolási fázist, és kíméli az 
anyát és a gyermeket, különösképpen a vaginát, a medencefeneket és a gátat.

Részletesebben, az Ardo Natal Support alkalmazása az alábbi módon történik:
• A vaginális szülés megkönnyítésére, az anya és gyermek kímélésére a szülést 

gátló súrlódási erők csökkentésével természetes szülésnél, például vízszülésnél, 
koraszülésnél

• Az elhúzódó szülési folyamat kezelésére
• Vaginális szülésnél a gát védelmére
• A szülés utáni urogenitális égés megelőzésére

Különleges alkalmazási javaslatok: Alkalmazás tágulás és kitolás alatt (I. fázis 
és II. fázis).

Adagolás és alkalmazás: Az Ardo Natal Support alkalmazása a szülés I. fázisában 
vagy II. fázisában vaginális vizsgálat során történik.
A rugalmas vaginális katéter vagy manuálisan az egyik kéz segítségével egy 
fecskendő teljes tartalmát el kell oszlatni a vaginális szülőcsatornában, a méhszáj 
alatt kezve. Az optimális csúszófilm elérése céljából még NaCl-oldat is bevezethető 
a gél alkalmazásakor. Folyadékként alkalmazhatók a szokásos oldatok (pl. NaCl 
vagy aszeptikus oldat). 
Az Ardo Natal Support megrövidíti a kitolás időtartamát. Rendszerint az alkalmazási 
időtartam 30-45 perc. A szükséges adag 15 és 30 ml között van szülésenként. A 
maximális adag a tapasztalatok szerint 30 ml Ardo Natal Support.

Az alkalmazás módja: Helyi alkalmazásra a vaginális szülőcsatornában.

Elővigyázatossági intézkedések: A csomagolás felnyitása után a vaginális 
katétert fel kell helyezni a fecskendőre. Az előkészítést és az alkalmazást a 
szokásos aszeptikus intézkedések mellett kell végrehajtani.
A gyermek fejének megszületése után az újszülöttön a szem-orr-arc térségét 
száraz kendővel le kell törölni. Ha szükséges, a száj/orr térség felületi leszívását 
is el kell végezni. Ajánlott a gyermek születésekor száraz kendőt alkalmazni, az 
újszülött túlcsúszásának megakadályozására.
Az Ardo Natal Support elektromos vezetőképességének köszönhetően bármikor 
alkalmazható elektrosebészet vérzéscsillapításra. Ezért az Ardo Natal Support 
nem alkalmazható más gélekkel együtt, a gél elektromos vezetőképességének 
fenntartása céljából.

Biokompatibilitás és alkalmazás terhesség alatt: Nincs az anya vagy az újszülött 
károsodására mutató jel.

Mellékhatások: Nincsenek ismert mellékhatások.

Kölcsönhatások: Nem ismertek kölcsönhatások.

Ellenjavallatok: Az Ardo Natal Restore alkalmazása tilos az alábbi esetekben:
• Magzatvíz-fertőzés szindróma gyanúja
• Magzati asphyxia jelei
• az összetevők egyikével szembeni ismert intolerancia
• - vaginális szülés ellenjavallata

Forklaring av symboler:

CE -merket

Medisinprodukt

Ingen gjenbruk

Følg bruksanvisningen

Batchnummer

Ikke bruk skadet emballasje

Temperaturgrense

Beskytt fra sollys

Unique Device Identificator

Holdbar til

Produsent

Symbolien merkitykset:

CE-merkki

Lääkinnällinen laite

Ei saa käyttää uudelleen

Lue käyttöohjeet

Eränumero

Älä käytä, jos pakkaus ei ole ehjä

Lämpötilaa koskeva rajoitus

Suojattava auringonvalolta

Yksilöllinen laitetunniste

Viimeinen käyttöpäivämäärä

Valmistaja

Tegnforklaring

CE-mærke

Medicinsk produkt

Må ikke genbruges

Følg brugsanvisningen

Batchnummer

Brug ikke hvis der er beskadiget emballage

Temperaturgrænse

Beskyttes mod sollys

Význa m značek:

Značka CE

Zdravotnický prostředek

Nepoužívejte opakovaně

Dodržujte návod k použití

Číslo šarže

Nepoužívejte v případě poškození balení

Teplotní limit

Chraňte před slunečním světlem

Jedinečný identifikátor prostředku

Spotřebujte do

Výrobce

fi

no

da

cs

hu

Symbolförklaring

CE-märkning

Medicinsk produkt

Får ej återanvändas

Följ bruksanvisningen

Lotnummer

Använd inte förpackningen om den är skadad

Temperaturbegränsning

Skyddas mot solljus

Unique Device Identificator

Kan användas till

Tillverkare

3

Unique Device Identificator
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Tárolás és eltarthatóság: Az Ardo Natal Support szobahőmérsékleten (+5 °C - 
+30 °C), fénybehatástól védve tárolandó. A lejárati idő fel van tüntetve a külső és 
belső csomagoláson. Az Ardo Natal Support alkalmazása tilos a lejárati idő után.

Adagolási forma és tartalom: 1 db egyszer használatos fecskendő 15 ml szülési 
géllel, egyesével vaginális katéterrel csomagolva.

Tulajdonságok és galenikus forma: Egyszer használatos kiszerelés, és nem 
tartalmaz orvosi hatóanyagot. Természetes alapú, közel színtelen gél. A gél erősen 
viszkózus, izotóniás 6,0 - 6,7 értékű kissé savas pH-val, elektromos vezetőképessége 
6,0 – 8,0 mS/cm.

Különleges tulajdonságok: Az Ardo Natal Support támogatja a természetes 
csúszási hatást a szülés I. fázisában (tágulás) vagy II. fázisában (kitolás).
Megjegyzés a felhasználó számára: Az orvostechnikai eszközökről szóló, 
2017/745 EU rendeletnek megfelelően a termékkel kapcsolatban bekövetkezett 
súlyos eseményeket be kell jelenteni a gyártónak, valamint a felhasználó országa 
szerinti illetékes hatóságoknak.
Szintén kapható:                                                              
• Ardo Natal Perimassage
• Ardo Natal Restore                                                                          
• Ardo Natal Anti-Stretch

A tartalom tekinteteben a nemet nyelvű szoveg a hivatkozasi alap.

Ardo Natal Support Ardo Natal Support 
Vajinal doğumu kolaylaştırıcı doğum jeli Vajinal doğumu kolaylaştırıcı doğum jeli 
Sadece eğitimli personel tarafından uygulanır
Endikasyon ve Kullanım Alanı: Ardo Natal Support vajinal doğumu kolaylaştırmak 
için özel olarak geliştirilmiş bir jeldir. Vajinal doğum sırasında, anne ve çocuk için vajinal 
doğumu kolaylaştırmak ve pelvik tabanı/perineyi korumak için tedavi amaçlı kullanılır. 
Ardo Natal Support, vajinal doğum kanalında kaygan bir film oluşturarak, çocuk ile 
vajinal doğum kanalı arasında doğuma engel olan sürtünme kuvvetlerini azaltır.
Ardo Natal Support alerjen değildir, elektrik iletir, hafif asidik, izotonik, mukoza 
uyumludur ve sonografiyi destekler. Jel hem doğal doğumlarda hem operatif vajinal 
doğumlarda kullanılabilir.
Ardo Natal Support itilme aşamasını kolaylaştırır ve kısaltır. Ayrıca anneyi ve çocuğu, 
özellikle de vajina, pelvik taban ve perineyi korur.
Ardo Natal Support özellikle aşağıdaki durumlarda kullanılır:
• Suda doğum ve erken doğum gibi doğal doğumlarda, doğumu önleyici sürtünme 

kuvvetlerini azaltarak vajinal doğumu kolaylaştırmak ve anneyi ve çocuğu korumak
• Uzamış doğum eylemlerinin tedavisi
• Vajinal doğumlarda perineumu korumak
• Postpartum ürogenital yanma hissini önlemek
Özel Kullanım Önerisi: Açılma ve itilme aşamalarında kullanılır (1. Evre ve 2. Evre).
Dozaj ve Uygulama: Ardo Natal Support, doğum sırasında vajinal muayene sırasında 
faz I veya faz II’de uygulanır.
Esnek vajinal kateter yardımıyla ya da manuel olarak bir el yardımıyla, bir şırıngada 
bulunan miktarın tamamı, rahim ağzının altından başlayarak vajinal doğum kanalına 
dağıtılır. En uygun kaydırıcı filmi elde etmek için, jelin uygulaması sırasında NaCl 
çözeltisi de eklenebilir. Sıvı olarak, NaCl veya aseptik çözeltiler gibi yaygın olarak 
kullanılan çözeltiler kullanılabilir. 
Ardo Natal Support itilme dönemini kısaltır. Normalde uygulama süresi 30-45 
dakikadır. Gereken doz doğum başına ortalama 15 ile 30 ml arasındadır. Maksimum 
dozu Deneyimlere göre 30 ml Ardo Natal Support’tur.
Uygulama türü: Vajinal doğum kanalında lokal uygulama içindir.
Önlemler: Ambalajı açıldıktan sonra, vajinal kateter şırınganın üzerine takılmalıdır. 
Hazırlama ve uygulama her zamanki aseptik önlemler kullanılarak yapılmalıdır.
Bebeğin başı çıkarıldıktan sonra, yenidoğanın gözü, burnu ve yüzü kuru bir bezle 
silinmelidir. Gerekirse ayrıca ağız/burun bölgesinin yüzeysel bir aspirasyonu yapılmalıdır. 
Yenidoğanın kaymasını önlemek için doğum sırasında kuru bir bez kullanılması tavsiye edilir.

Ardo Natal Support’un elektriksel iletkenliği nedeniyle, kullanımdan sonra herhangi bir 
zamanda kanamayı durdurmak için elektrocerrahi kullanılabilir. Bu nedenle, jelin elektrik 
iletimini sağlayabilmek için Ardo Natal Support başka jellerle birlikte kullanılmamalıdır.
Gebelikte kullanım ve biyouyumluluk: Anne veya yenidoğan üzerinde zararlı 
etkilerinin olduğuna dair hiçbir kanıt yoktur.
Yan etkiler: Bilinen bir yan etkisi yoktur.
Etkileşimler: Bilinen bir etkileşim olayı yoktur.
Kontrendikasyonlar: Ardo Natal Support aşağıdaki durumlarda uygulanmamalıdır:
- Amniyotik enfeksiyon sendromundan şüphelenilen durumlar
- Fetal asfiksi bulguları
- İçeriğindeki maddelerden birine karşı bilinen aşırı duyarlılık
- Vajinal doğum kontrendikasyonları
Saklama ve raf ömrü: Ardo Natal Support oda sıcaklığında (+5 °C ile +30 °C 
arasında) saklanmalı ve ışık etkisinden korunmalıdır. Son kullanma tarihi dış ambalajın 
ve paketin üzerinde belirtilmiştir. Ardo Natal Support son kullanma tarihi geçtikten 
sonra kullanılmamalıdır.
Tedarik şekli ve içeriği: Vajinal kateter ile tekli olarak paketlenmiş 15 ml’lik doğum jeli 
içeren 1 adet tek kullanımlık şırınga.
Karakteristikler ve bitkisel form: Tek kullanımlık olarak paket-lenmiştir ve ilaç 
etken maddesi içermez. Doğal esaslı, neredeyse renksiz jel. Jel yüksek düzeyde viskoz 
ve izotoniktir, hafif asidik pH değeri 6,0-6,7 ve elektrik iletkenliği 6,0-8,0 mS’dir. cm-1.
Özellikler: Ardo Natal Support, vajinal doğumda 1. Evre (açılma aşaması) ve 2. Evre 
(itilme aşaması) sırasında doğal kayma etkisini destekler.
Kullanıcı için uyarı: Tıbbi cihazlarla ilgili (AB) 2017/745 sayılı Yönetmelik uyarınca, 
ürünle bağlantılı olarak meydana gelen ciddi olaylar, üretici firmaya ve kullanıcının 
yerleşik olduğu üye devletin yetkili makamına bildirilmelidir.
Diğer ürünlerimiz:                                                                                                                            
• Ardo Natal Perimassage
• Ardo Natal Restore                                                                          
• Ardo Natal Anti-Stretch

İcerik icin Almanca metin referans alınmıştır.

Ardo Natal Support Ardo Natal Support 
Гель для облегчения вагинальных родов Гель для облегчения вагинальных родов 
Только для применения обученным персоналом
Показания и область применения: Гель Ardo Natal Support разработан специально 
для облегчения вагинальных родов. Средство применяется с целью облегчения 
вагинальных родов для матери и ребёнка и защиты дна таза и промежности. Ardo 
Natal Support образует скользящую плёнку в вагинальном родовом канале, тем самым 
снижая мешающие силы трения между ребёнком и вагинальным родовым каналом.
Гель Ardo Natal Support не содержит аллергенов, отличается электропроводностью, 
слегка кислыми и изотоническими свойствами, совместим со слизистыми и не 
препятствует УЗИ. Гель может применяться как при естественных родах, так и при 
оперативном завершении вагинальных родов.
Ardo Natal Support облегчает и сокращает период изгнания плода и сберегает 
состояние матери и ребёнка, в т.ч. влагалища, дна таза и промежности.
Гель Ardo Natal Support применяется, в частности:
• для облегчения вагинальных родов и сохранения состояния матери и ребёнка 

путём уменьшения мешающих сил трения при естественных родах, например, 
при родах в воде, недоношенности;

• при затяжном течении родов;
• для защиты промежности при вагинальных родах;
• для предупреждения урогенитального жжения.
Особая рекомендация по применению: Использовать в период раскрытия и 
период изгнания (стадия I и стадия II).

Дозирование и применение: Гель Ardo Natal Support наносится во время родов 
на стадии I или стадии II в связи с влагалищным исследованием.
Рукой или с помощью гибкого вагинального катетера весь объём шприца 
распределяется в вагинальном родовом канале, начиная с области под маточным 
зевом. Для получения оптимальной плёнки скольжения можно дополнительно 
подавать раствор NaCl при нанесении геля. В качестве жидкостей можно использовать 
обычные растворы, например NaCl или асептические растворы. 
Гель Ardo Natal Support сокращает продолжительность периода изгнания. Как 
правило, длительность применения составляет 30-45 минут. Требуемая доза 
составляет в среднем от 15 до 30 мл на одни роды. Максимальная доза составляет, 
как показывает опыт, 30 мл Ardo Natal Support.
Способ применения: Для местного применения в вагинальном родовом канале.
Меры предосторожности: После вскрытия упаковки следует надеть вагинальный 
катетер на шприц. Подготовка и нанесение должны производиться при стандартных 
асептических условиях.
После выхода головки ребёнка следует протереть его лицо в области глаз и носа 
сухой салфеткой. Также может потребоваться поверхностная аспирация в области 
рта и носа. Рекомендуется использовать при выходе ребёнка сухую салфетку во 
избежание выскальзывания новорожденного.
Ввиду свойств электропроводности Ardo Natal Support в любое время после нанесения 
геля можно использовать электрохирургию для остановки кровотечения. Чтобы 
обеспечить электропроводность геля, Ardo Natal Support не следует использовать 
вместе с другими гелями.

Биосовместимость и применение во время беременности: Отсутствуют данные 
о каком-либо вредном воздействии на мать или новорожденного.
Побочные действия: Побочные действия неизвестны.
Взаимодействия с другими препаратами: Случаи лекарственного взаимодействия 
неизвестны.
Противопоказания: Не следует применять Ardo Natal Support при:
- подозрении на синдром инфицированного амниона;
- признаках асфиксии плода;
- наличии подтверждённой непереносимости к одному из      
 компонентов;
- наличии противопоказаний к вагинальным родам.
Хранение и срок годности: Хранить Ardo Natal Support при комнатной температуре 
(от +5 °C до +30 °C) и беречь от воздействия света. Дата окончания срока годности 
напечатана на наружном пакете и на упаковке. Не использовать Ardo Natal Support 
после истечения срока годности.
Форма выпуска и объём: 1 одноразовый шприц с 15 мл геля в индивидуальной 
упаковке с вагинальным катетером.
Свойства и галеновая форма Помещён в индивидуальную упаковку и не содержит 
фармацевтически активных компонентов. Почти бесцветный гель  на натуральной 
основе. Изотонический гель высокой вязкости, со слегка кислым показателем pH 
около 6,0 - 6,7 и проводимостью 6,0 – 8,0 мСм. см-1.
Особые свойства: Гель Ardo Natal Support поддерживает естественные свойства 
скольжения во время вагинальных родов на стадии I (раскрытие) и стадии II 
(изгнание плода).
Указание для пользователя: Согласно Регламенту (ЕС) 2017/745 по медицинским 
изделиям обо всех серьёзных происшествиях, возникших в связи с данным изделием, 
следует сообщать производителю и в ответственный орган страны-члена ЕС, в 
которой расположен пользователь.
Также в ассортименте:                                                               
• Ardo Natal Perimassage
• Ardo Natal Restore                                                                          
• Ardo Natal Anti-Stretch

Немецкий текст является определяющим для содержания документа.

Ardo Natal SupportArdo Natal Support  المعزز المعزز 
هلام الولادة لتسهيل الولادة المهبليةهلام الولادة لتسهيل الولادة المهبلية

بين فقط الاستخدام من قبل أفراد مدرَّ
دواعي الاستعمال ومجال الاستخدامدواعي الاستعمال ومجال الاستخدام

المعزز Ardo Natal Support هو هلام تم تطويره خصيصًا لتسهيل الولادة 
المهبلية. يتم استخدامه للعلاج أثناء الولادة المهبلية لتسهيل الولادة المهبلية للأم 

 Ardo Natal والطفل والحفاظ على قاع الحوض/العجان. يعمل الهلام المعزز
Support على تشكيل طبقة انزلاقية في قناة الولادة المهبلية وبالتالي يقلل من قوى 

الاحتكاك المعيقة للولادة بين الطفل وقناة الولادة المهبلية.
الهلام المعزز Ardo Natal Support غير مسبب للحساسية، موصل للكهرباء، 

قليل الحموضة، متساوي التوتر، متوافق مع الغشاء المخاطي ويدعم التصوير 
بالموجات فوق الصوتية. يمكن استخدام الهلام في حالات الولادة الطبيعية وأيضًا 

في حالات استكمال الولادة التي تتطلب تدخل جراحي في المهبل.
يعمل الهلام المعزز Ardo Natal Support على تسهيل وتقصير مرحلة الطلق 

ويحمي الأم والطفل، وخاصةً منطقة المهبل وقاع الحوض والعجان.
يستخدم الهلام المعزز يستخدم الهلام المعزز Ardo Natal SupportArdo Natal Support في الحالات التالية بالتفصيل: في الحالات التالية بالتفصيل:

• لتسهيل الولادة المهبلية لحماية الأم والطفل عن طريق تقليل قوى الاحتكاك في 
الولادات الطبيعية مثل الولادات في الماء والولادات المبكرة

• لمعالجة عملية الولادة المطولة
• لحماية منطقة العجان أثناء الولادة المهبلية

• للوقاية من حرقان الجهاز البولي التناسلي بعد الولادة
توصية استخدام خاصة يوصى بهاتوصية استخدام خاصة يوصى بها

الاستخدام خلال فترة الفتح والطلق )المرحلة الأولى والثانية(.
الجرعة والاستخدامالجرعة والاستخدام

يتم وضع الهلام المعزز Ardo Natal Support أثناء الولادة في المرحلة الأولى أو 
الثانية أثناء الفحص المهبلي.

عن طريق الاستعانة بالقسطرة المهبلية المرنة أو يدويًا عن طريق استخدام يد 
واحدة، يتم توزيع الكمية الكاملة من المحقنة في قناة الولادة المهبلية، بدءًا من 

أسفل عنق الرحم. لإنشاء طبقة انزلاقية مثالية، يمكن أيضًا إضافة محلول كلوريد 
الصوديوم أثناء استخدام الهلام. يمكن استخدام المحاليل الشائعة الاستخدام مثل 

كلوريد الصوديوم أو المحاليل المعقمة كسوائل. 
يعمل الهلام المعزز Ardo Natal Support على تقصير فترة الطلق. عادةً ما 

تتراوح مدة الاستخدام بين 30 إلى 45 دقيقة. يتراوح متوسطالجرعة اللازمة بين 
15 و 30 مل لكل حالة ولادة. أظهرت التجارب أن الحد الأقصى للجرعة يبلغ

.Ardo Natal Support 30 مل من الهلام المعزز

طريقة الاستخدامطريقة الاستخدام
للاستخدام الموضعي في قناة الولادة المهبلية.

الاحتياطاتالاحتياطات
بعد فتح العبوة، يجب وضع القسطرة المهبلية على المحقنة. يجب أن يتم التحضير 

والاستخدام في ظل اتخاذ تدابير التعقيم المعتادة.
بعد خروج رأس الطفل، يجب مسح منطقة عين وأنف ووجه المولود بقطعة قماش 

جافة. وإذا لزم الأمر، يجب أيضًا إجراء شفط سطحي لمنطقة الفم/الأنف. يُنصح 
باستخدام قطعة قماش جافة عند الولادة لمنع انزلاق المولود.

بسبب القدرة على التوصيل الكهربائي للهلام المعزز Ardo Natal Support، يمكن 
استخدام الجراحة الكهربائية لوقف النزيف في أي وقت بعد وضع الهلام. لذلك، لا 
ينبغي استخدام الهلام المعزز Ardo Natal Support مع أنواع الهلام الأخرى من 

أجل ضمان التوصيل الكهربائي للهلا
التوافق الحيوي والاستخدام في الحملالتوافق الحيوي والاستخدام في الحمل

ليس هناك أي دليل على وجود تأثير ضار على الأم أو المولود.
الآثار الجانبيةالآثار الجانبية

ليس هناك أي آثار جانبية معروفة.
التفاعلاتالتفاعلات

لا توجد حالات معروفة للتفاعلات.
موانع الاستعمالموانع الاستعمال

ينبغي عدم استعمال الهلام المعزز Ardo Natal Support في الحالات التالية:
- الاشتباه في وجود متلازمة التهاب المشيماء والسلى

- علامة على اختناق الجنين
- عدم تحمل أحد المكونات

- موانع للولادة المهبلية
التخزين والصلاحيةالتخزين والصلاحية

يجب حفظ الهلام المعزز Ardo Natal Support في درجة حرارة الغرفة )+ 5 
درجات مئوية إلى 30+ درجة مئوية( ويجب حمايته من تأثير الضوء. تاريخ انتهاء 
الصلاحية مطبوع على الغلاف الخارجي والعبوة. يجب عدم استخدام الهلام المعزز 

Ardo Natal Support بعد تاريخ انتهاء الصلاحية.

شكل ومحتوى الجرعةشكل ومحتوى الجرعة
محقنة واحدة وحيدة الاستعمال تحتوي على 15 مل من هلام الولادة معبأة بشكل 

فردي مع قسطرة مهبلية.
الخصائص والشكل الجالينوسيالخصائص والشكل الجالينوسي

عبوة للاستخدام مرة واحدة ولا تحتوي على أي مكونات نشطة طبيًا. هلام عديم 
عديم اللون تقريبًا على أساس طبيعي. 

الهلام شديد اللزوجة، متساوي التوتر مع درجة حموضة حمضية بسيطة تتراوح 
بين 6.0 إلى 6.7، تبلغ القدرة على التوصيل الكهربائي 6.0 إلى 8.0 مللي ثانية  

. سم1-.
خصائص خاصةخصائص خاصة

يدعم الهلام المعزز Ardo Natal Support تأثير التزليق الطبيعي خلال المرحلة 
الأولى )مرحلة الفتح( والثانية )مرحلة الطلق( أثناء الولادة المهبلية.

إرشاد للمستخدمإرشاد للمستخدم
وفقًا للائحة )الصادرة عن الاتحاد الأوروبي( 2017/745

الخاصة بالأجهزة الطبية، يجب إبلاغ الشركة المُصنعة
والسلطات المختصة في الدولة العضو التي يقيم فيها المستخدم

عن الحوادث الخطيرة التي حدثت فيما يتعلق بالمنتج
متوفر أيضًا:متوفر أيضًا:

Ardo Natal Perimassage التدليك المحيطي
                                                                          Ardo Natal Restore المجدد

Ardo Natal Anti-Stretch مضاد التمدد

النص الألماني هو المرجع للمحتوى. 

Ardo Natal SupportArdo Natal Support 助产凝胶
帮助阴道分娩的助产凝胶
仅由经过培训的人员使用
适应症及适用范围
Ardo Natal Support助产凝胶是一款专为帮助阴道分娩而设计
的助产凝胶。可用于阴道分娩过程中的处理，在此过程中帮助母
亲及胎儿，保护骨盆及会阴。Ardo Natal Support助产凝胶在产
道内形成润滑膜，减少胎儿与产道之间阻碍分娩的摩擦力。
Ardo Natal Support助产凝胶不致敏，可导电，易清理，等渗，黏
膜适用，支持超声波扫描。此款凝胶适用于自然分娩，也可用于
阴道手术分娩。
Ardo Natal Support助产凝胶可辅助分娩及缩短娩出时间，保护
母亲及胎儿，特别是阴道、骨盆和会阴。
Ardo Natal Support助产凝胶具体可以用于以下情况：
* 减少水中分娩、早产等自然分娩中阻碍娩出的   
 摩擦力，辅助阴道分娩，保护母亲和胎儿儿
* 应对产程过长
* 阴道分娩过程中保护会阴
* 预防产后尿痛
特殊使用建议
宫口扩张期及胎儿娩出期使用(第I和第II阶段)。
剂量及使用方法
在分娩第I和第II阶段进行阴道检查时使用Ardo Natal Support
助产凝胶。
使用柔性阴道导管或用手将一支注射器的全部量从宫口下方放
入产道。为形成完美的润滑膜，可在涂抹凝胶时附加使用氯化钠
溶液。氯化钠或消毒溶液都可以用作附加液体使用。 
Ardo Natal Support助产凝胶能够缩短娩出时间。一般来说使用
时间为30-45分钟。每次分娩平均用量在15至30 ml之间。根据经
验，最大用量为30 ml Ardo Natal Support助产凝胶。
使用方法
产道内局部使用。
预防措施
打开包装后将阴道导管套在注射器上。必须在无菌措施下进行
准备和使用。
胎儿头部娩出后将其眼鼻及面部区域用干毛巾擦净。必要时同
时对口鼻进行表面吸干。建议胎儿娩出后用干毛巾擦拭，避免婴
儿滑落危险。
鉴于Ardo Natal Support助产凝胶的导电性，使用后可随时采用

电外科止血。因此Ardo Natal Support助产凝胶不应与其他凝胶
同时使用，从而确保其导电性。
生物相容性及孕期使用
无明显证据表明对母亲或新生儿有害。
副作用
无明确副作用。
相互作用
无明确相互作用。
禁忌症
Ardo Natal Support助产凝胶在以下情况下不适用：
- 疑似阿米尼奥克感染综合征
- 胎儿有窒息迹象
- 明确不耐受某成分
- 阴道分娩禁忌症
存放及保质期
Ardo Natal Support助产凝胶必须室温下避光保存(+5°至+30°)
。失效日期见外包装及包装盒。Ardo Natal Support助产凝胶不
得在失效日期后使用。
包装方式及内容物
包装内有装入一次性注射器的15 ml助产凝胶及阴道导管。
特性及草本形式
一次性包装，不含医学有效成分。接近无色的天然凝胶。 
此款凝胶有高粘度，等渗，弱酸性，pH值为6.0-6.7，导电性6.0-8.0 
mS.cm-1。
特性
Ardo Natal Support助产凝胶在阴道分娩的第I(宫口扩张期)和
第II阶段(胎儿娩出期)提供天然润滑作用。
使用提示: 根据相关医疗产品的第2017/745条欧盟指令，如出
现与本产品相关的严重事故，必须通知制造商及用户所在成员
国的相关机构。
其他相关产品：                                                              
Ardo Natal Perimassage会阴按摩乳液
Ardo Natal Restore修复凝胶                                                                          
Ardo Natal Anti-Stretch妊娠纹乳霜

德语文本是内容参考。

Ingredients: Aqua, Propylene Glycol, Hydroxyethylcellulose, Glycerin, PEG-40/45 
Hydrogenated Castor Oil, Sodium Chloride, Rosmarinus Officinalis Oil, Xanthan Gum, 
Sodium Phosphate, Disodium Phosphate, Polysorbate 60, D-Limonene
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Simgelerin açıklaması:

CE işareti

Tıbbi ürün

Tekrar kullanılmaz

Kullanım kılavuzuna uyun

Parti numarası

Ambalajı hasarlı olan ürünleri kullanmayın

Sıcaklık sınırlaması

Güneş ışığından koruyun

Unique Device Identificator

Son kullanma tarihi

Üretici

Значение символов

Маркировка CE

Медицинское изделие

Не использовать повторно

Соблюдать инструкцию

Номер партии

Не использовать при повреждённой упаковке

Ограничение температуры

Беречь от солнечного света

Уникальный идентификатор медицинского изделия

Годен до

Производитель

:شرح الرموز
CE علامة
منتج طبي

لا تعيد استخدامه
اتبع تعليمات الاستخدام

رقم التشغيلة
لا تستخدم عبوات تالفة

حد درجة الحرارة
يحفظ بعيدًا عن ضوء الشمس

معرف فريد للجهاز
صالح للاستعمال حتى

الشركة المصنعة

标识解释：
CE标识
医疗产品
不可重复使用
遵守使用说明
批号
包装破损时切勿使用
温度限制
避光
产品唯一的身份标识
失效日期
制造商
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Jelmagyarázat:

CE-jelek

Orvostechnikai termék

Újrafelhasználása tilos

Vegye figyelembe a használati utasítást

Adagszám

Sérült csomagolás esetén alkalmazása tilos

Hőmérsékletkorlátozás

Napfénytől védendő

Unique Device Identificator

Lejárati idő

Gyártó
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